MINUTES OF MEETING
SPRING LAKE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

The Regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Spring Lake Improvement District was
held Wednesday, August 13, 2014 at 10:00 a.m. at the District Office, 115 Spring Lake
Boulevard, Sebring, Florida.

Present were:

Brian Acker Chairman

Tim McKenna Secretary

Bill Lawens Asst. Secretary
Arlene Klingbiel Asst. Secretary

Absent: Gary Behrendt

Also present were:

William Nielander District Attorney
Joe DeCerbo District Manager
Clay Shrum Assistant District Manager
Diane Angell Administrator
Resident Leon Van
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call and Pledge

Chairman Acker called the meeting to order and led the Pledge.
SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Hearing FY 2015 Budget

Brian Acker called the Public Hearing on the FY 2015 Budget to order. The Public Hearing was
advertised in the Legal Notice of the local newspaper. Copies of the budget were made
available to the Public. The Draft Budget was also posted on the District Website at
www.springlakefl.com. Brian opened the floor for questions.

Resident Leon Van stated he noticed a large decrease in the assessment from last year. Brian
Acker responded this is in large part to the transfer of funds from the Water Department.

There being no further questions the public hearing concluded.



THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Upcoming Meetings/Events/Correspondence

A. August 20", BMAP 10:00 a.m. (Orlando)

B. August 22" FASD 8:00 a.m. — 3:00 p.m. (Airport)

C. August 26", Election Primary (Community Center)

D. September 1%, Labor Day (Office Closed)

E. October 31%, 391 Groundbreaking 3:00 p.m. (At Site)

Brian Acker read a letter from Congressman Tom Rooney congratulating the District on the
FASD District of the Year award.

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Minutes

The Board received copies of the minutes from the July 9, 2014 Board meetings for review.
There being no further questions.

ON MOTION by Bill Lawens, seconded by Tim McKenna with
all in favor the minutes from the July 9, 2014, 2014 Board

Meeting were approved.

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Financials

The District received copies of the financials from July 2014 for review. There being
no further questions.

ON MOTION by Tim McKenna, seconded by Arlene Klingbiel
with all in favor the financials from July 2014 were approved.

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS FY 2015 Budget

The following changes were made to the draft budget bringing the proposed assessment to
$279.26 per unit.

¢ A contribution from the water fund to the general fund in the amount of $190,500 was
included. These funds are to be used to pay off the Waldron Property Loan and purchase
the Trackhoe at the end of its lease.

e $6,000 was added for accounting. Diane reported that she had been in contact with
Tanya Canady, CPA regarding contracting with her for assistance in reviewing the
monthly financials and assisting with the preparations of the annual financial reports for
the Districts audit.



¢ $12,000 was removed from Parks Capital Outlay and a resolution will be presented to the
Board to purchase a zero turn mower out of Parks Reserve Funds.

e $5,000 was added to Mosquito Renewal and Replacement to begin setting aside funds
for a new mosquito sprayer.

¢ $10,000 was added back to the Drainage renewal and replacement line item.

Discussion was held regarding setting up a loan re-payment plan in the general fund to the
water fund, deferring the FY 2015 vehicle purchase until FY 2016 and the need for designating
more funds for renewal and replacement. Staff will review the recommended changes and will
present the Board with final options to consider at the September Board meeting.

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Treasurer’s Report

A. Update

Diane reported that we received a tax assessment deposit in the amount of $16,689 and
collections for the year are General Fund 87%, Lot Mowing Fund 84%, and Village | Parks 90%.

The Turn On/Turn Off form for water service is up and running on the website and we have had
positive responses from this new system.

B. Resolution 2014-08 Financial Policies and Procedures
The following changes were made to the draft Financial Policies and Procedures.

Section 10.07-05 in selecting an Auditor the District will use the procedures set forth in F.S.
218.391.

Section 10.07-06.08 The District shall utilize a Preference in Competitive Bidding, Quotes, and
Requests for Proposals at the following rates: Under $250,000 5%, $250K to less than $1M 4%,
$1M to less than $2M 3%, and $2M and over 2%. Local Preference is defined as businesses in
Highlands County that have a fixed office or distribution point, and has had a street address
within the County for at least six (6) months prior to the issuance of the competitive bid.

ON MOTION BY Bill Lawens, seconded by Arlene Klingbiel
with all in favor to accept Resolution 2014-08 updating the

District Financial Policies and Procedures for Purchases
Section 10.07.

C. Resolution 2014-08 Budget Amendment Parks Mower

Staff received a quote for the purchase of a Hustler Zero Turn Mower



ON MOTION by Tim McKenna, seconded by Arlene Klingbiel
with all in favor Resolution 2014-09 to move funds from Parks
Reserves to purchase the Zero Turn Mower was approved.

D. Appointment of Audit Committee (F.S. 218.391)

Section 10.07-05 was added to the Financial Policies for selecting an Auditor for the District.

ON MOTION by Tim McKenna, seconded by Arlene Klingbiel
with all in favor to establish the entire Board of Supervisors
as an audit committee for selection of an Auditor beginning
with the FY 2014 audit.

Bill Lawens will work with Joe DeCerbo on selection requirements and information will be
included in the September Board packets. A legal notice will be published in the local paper
informing the public that an audit committee meeting will be held prior to the regular September
Board meeting.

E. Tractor
Joe DeCerbo reported to the Board that one of the bearings went out on one of the lot mowing

tractors. The damage will cost approximately $18,000 to repair. The other option is to trade in
this tractor and purchase off the state bid list a new tractor for approximately $58,000.

ON MOTION by Bill Lawens, seconded by Arlene Klingbiel
with all in favor to purchase a new tractor using lot mowing
reserves was approved.

A resolution amending the budget to move lot mowing surplus funds to capital outlay for the
tractor purchase will be presented at the September meeting.

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Attorney

A. Blue Heron Pump Station

There still remains a question as to whether or not any easement was filed with the County. Bill
Nielander will continue to research.



B. South Duane Palmer Drainage
Gene Schriner sent a letter to the bank regarding this situation. He received a phone call from
the bank acknowledging the problems and their willingness to meet with him. Gene will be
contacting the County Engineer to develop a plan of action for the project.

C. SFWMD Operating Permit

Joe DeCerbo updated the Board on an operating permit he received from SFWMD in January,
2014 relative to the pond behind Waterway Il villas where we received an easement to provide
maintenance. Joe would not sign the permit due to it stating that the District was perpetually
bound, and all we had was an easement. He discussed this with SFWMD on a number of
occasions and he is still waiting for a response. Attorney Nielander reviewed the permit and
agrees with Joe, and Gary Ritter has been copied on all correspondence.

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor Requests

Bill Lawens stated with the City having a new Mayor he would like the staff to revisit establishing
an inter connecting of the water system.

Tim McKenna thanked staff for the hard work that was done in preparing the budget.

Arlene Klingbiel thanked Clay Shrum for his help with the problems she was having with Century
Link and also extended her congratulations to the staff for the District of the Year Award.

Arlene reported the personnel working group is reviewing the last year of the salary and
administration program and they will be reviewing job descriptions. A packet will be put together
for the Board and will be presented at a future meeting.

Bill Lawens reported that the Bible water line will be relocated on September gth,

Arlene requested that when staff is preparing documents that the documents get dated so that
the latest version of the documents can be tracked.

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments

There being none.

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Meeting

The next meeting will be on Wednesday September 10, 2014 @ 10:00 a.m. beginning with an
Audit Committee meeting which will be followed by the regular Board meeting.



TWELVTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment

ON MOTION by Bill Lawens, seconded by Tim McKenna
with all in favor the meeting adjourned at 12:05
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Brian Acker/€hairman Tim McKenna Secretary
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Board of Supervisors
Meeting Agenda
August 13, 2014
10:00 a.m. District Offices
Call to order and pledge
Public Hearing — Fiscal Year 2015 Proposed Budget

Upcoming Meetings/Events/Correspondence

A. August 20"', BMAP 10:00 a.m. (Orlando)

B. August 22", FASD 8:00a.m. — 3:00p.m. (Airport)

C. August 26"', Election Primary {Community Center)

D. September 1%, Labor Day (Office Closed)

E. October 31%, 319 Groundbreaking 3:00p.m. {At Site)
Minutes

A. Approval of July 9, 2014 Minutes
Financials
A. Approval of July 2014 Financials
Treasurer’s Report
Update
Financial Policies and Procedures — Resolution 2014-08

Appointment of Audit Committee (F.S. 218.391)
Budget Amendment Parks Mower — Resolution 2014-09

On®p

Attorney
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RESOLUTION 2014-08
Financial Policies and Procedures
Wednesday, August 13, 2014

WHEREAS, the Spring Lake Improvement District (hereinafter “District”) was created by
the Florida Legislature and codified in Chapter 1971-669, Laws of Florida, as amended by
Chapter 2005-342, Laws of Florida, as amended by Chapter 2012-264, Laws of Florida,
pursuant to the authority granted therein and,;

WHEREAS, Chapter 2012-264 authorizes the Board of Supervisors, hereinafter referred
to as the “Board”, of the Spring Lake Improvement District, hereinafter referred to as
“District”, to prescribe, and establish policies and procedures for the District to revise said
policies and procedures from time to time and;

WHEREAS, pursuant to said authority the “District” updated the Financial Policies and
Procedures for purchases, Section 10.07 and,;

WHEREAS, the “Board” having reviewed said document, it is upon consideration:

RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE SPRING
LAKE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT, HIGHLANDS COUNTY,
FLORIDA TO APOPT THE UPDATED FINANCIAL POLICIES
AND PROCEDURES FOR PURCHASES, SECTION 10.07.

The attached Financial Policies “Exhibit A” will become effective this 13" day of August
2014.

- Spring Lake Improvement District

= L2
wh Acker, Chairman

Attesmh \i!
By:

Tim McKenna, Secretary
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Revised August 8, 2012 Resolution 2012-05

Revised August 13, 2014 Resolution 2014-08
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Introduction 10.01

It shall be the policy of the Spring Lake Improvement District (hereinafter referred to as “District”) to create and
maintain accounting, billing, and cash control policies, procedures and records management which are
consistent with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and meeting the requirements of state and
federal statutes and reporting requirements consistent with Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).
The District accounting, audit and financial management policies are designed to:

I Protect and secure the assets of the District.

Il.  Ensure the maintenance of accurate records of the District’s financial activities.

. Ensure compliance with governmental reporting requirements.

All personnel with a role in the management of the District’s fiscal operations are expected to uphold the
policies and procedures adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the District. It is the intention of the District that
this accounting manual serves as our commitment to proper, accurate financial management and reporting.

Debt Administration 10.01.01

The District shall confine long term borrowing to primarily capital improvements that cannot be financed from
current revenues or reserves, and such benefits spread out payments more equitably with the addition of future
residential and commercial units. The District shall analyze and evaluate all funding options.

Reserves 10.01.02

The District shall maintain reserves to provide a sufficient cash flow for financial needs at all times, and to offset
significant economic downturns that result in decreased tax collections. The District may maintain a $750,000
line of credit that can be utilized to cover cash flow for extraordinary situations with prior approval of the Board.
The District shall maintain sufficient cash reserves to enable the District to continue to provide needed services
to its citizens in the aftermath of a natural disaster or other widespread emergency.

Cash Management 10.01.03

The District observes a cash management policy that provides guidelines for the prudent investment of cash and
outlines the policies for maximizing the efficiency of the cash management system. The ultimate goal is to
enhance the economic status of the District while protecting its pooled cash. The District adopts the budget on a
basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles. All appropriations lapse at fiscal year-end unless
encumbered or specifically designated to be carried forward to the subsequent year.
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Overview 10.02

The development of financial policies and procedures is paramount to formulating a District budget. Numerous
considerations need to be addressed relative to the total budget process: prioritizing needs; contracting
services; staffing; reducing annual costs; establishing reserve levels; capital funding; carrying debt; cash
collections and on-going planning process.

District Financial Policy Statements 10.02.01

e The District shalil have a budget reflective of a sound staffing pattern, a progressive salary administration
program, and organizational goals and objectives to determine expenditures
o (i.e. updated plan of reclamation; capital improvements)

e The District shall maintain adequate reserves to protect itself against unforeseen circumstances and
situations.

e The District shall have sound financial management and reporting including investments, controls,
adequate insurance coverage, and utilization of appropriate external counsel and assistance as needed.

o The District shall have a budget process that extensively involves the management staff, working groups,
total Board of Supervisors, and the public through public hearings.

s The District shall develop a budget process timetable and chart of work for each fiscal year.

District Fiscal Year Timetable 10.02.02

March

April/June
May

June

July
August

September

Manager begins preparation for budget process and establishes specific working groups
with staff and Board

Manager, Administrator, and working groups prepare financial data
Finance working group develops projected budget

First Draft of budget presented at Board meeting

Second Draft of budget presented at Board meeting

Public hearing

Budget approved at Board meeting and Assessments sent to Tax Collector
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State Reporting Requirements 10.02.03

September 15th Certificate to Roll and Assessment File to HC Tax Collector
November 1st DR-421 Certification (Do not levy ad-valorem) to Dept. of Revenue
November 30th Public Depositor Report to Dept. of Treasury

December 31st Records Management Compliance Dept. of State

June 30th Annual Financial Report Dept. of Financial Services

June 30th Audit {2 hard copies & 1 electronic copy) Auditor General

District Financial Data Collection and Review 10.02.04

The District’s budget planning process begins in March, and a final balanced budget plan must be approved and
assessment rates certified by the September Board of Supervisor meeting. Management staff presents
departmental budgets to the Manager in a specified format with their requests for funding, including
explanations and justification for their requests. When the budget detail is available, working groups meet to
review the data and budget.

During the working group meetings, staff is given the opportunity to justify their requests. Each request is
examined to determine if it will be included in the budget during the upcoming year, projected for another fiscal
year, or cut from the funding process altogether.

After all the working groups have met, the Manager and Administrator prepare a balanced financial plan to be
presented to the Board of Supervisors. The Board shall review the budget as a first draft and provide their input
collectively. A second draft shall be presented to the Board for final consensus. A public hearing is scheduled and
the budget is voted on and approved by no later than September.

The budget plan is adopted on a basis consistent with generally accebted accounting principles (GAAP). Line
item accounts within each department are monitored by the Administrator and reviewed by the Manager.
Budgeting 10.02.05

A comprehensive annual budget plan shall be prepared for all funds expended by the District. Inclusion of all
funds in the budget planning process enables the Board and Manager to consider all financial aspects of the
District’s operations when preparing, modifying, and monitoring the budget.

The District’s budget plan shall be prepared in such a manner as to facilitate its understanding by citizens and

elected officials. The budget shall be posted on the District website, and discussed at a legally noticed public
hearing prior to Board approval. Copies are available per public records requests.
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Financial priority shall be given to the basic District services that provide the maximum level of services to the
most citizens, in the most cost effective manner. The District shall maintain its physical assets at a level
adequate to protect the District’s capital investment and minimize future maintenance and replacement costs
from current revenues where possible.

Budget Amendments 10.02.06

The budget shall be reviewed monthly and if necessary budget amendments shall be prepared by the
Administrator and presented to the Board for approval prior to expending funds.

Internal Controls 10.03

Division of Duties 10.03.01
The following is a list of personnel who have responsibilities for the finances of the District.

District Board:

Reviews and approves all financial reports.

Reviews and approves annual budget.

Reviews and approves all reserves.

Reviews and approves all contracts.

Check signing authority.

Designated Supervisor reviews and approves bank reconciliations, journal vouchers, cash receipts, and
cash disbursements prepared by the District Administrator.
Authorizes all fund transfers and budget amendments
Approves all reimbursements.

9. Approves all final bid contracts.

ok WwWNE

@ N

District Manager:
1. With the Administrator, and with input from Assistant District Manager, District Superintendent and

District Board, develops the annual budget.

Reviews and approves bank statements.

Reviews all financial reports.

Approves inter-fund transfer and submits to Board for approval.

Responsible for managing the budget consistent with budget controls set forth in this policy.
Check signing authority.

Bid & Contract review.

Authorization of Petty Cash

O NGOV R W

District Administrator:
1. Supervises all invoices and disbursements.
2. Supervises the payroll, including payroll tax returns.
3. Submits requests for inter-fund transfers to the District Manager.
4. Maintains and reconciles the general ledger monthly.
5. With the District Manager, and with input from Assistant District Manager, District Superintendent and
District Board, develops the annual budget.
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6. Prepares all financial reports, including requests for reimbursements.

7. Manages the petty cash fund.

8. Reconciles the bank accounts and reviews with Designated Supervisor.

9. Reconciles all Cash Receipts and Cash Disbursements and reviews with Designated Supervisor.
10. Maintains the District Chart of Accounts.

11. Prepares all purchase orders from quotes received and verifies funds available prior to approval.
12. Prepares and certifies yearly tax assessments prior to submitting to the County Tax Collector.
13. Check signing authority.

Assistant District Manager and District Superintendent:
1. Develops first draft of department budget and works with the District Manager and District

Administrator to finalize.

2. Approves all purchase orders and invoices for payment.

3. Accountability to approved departmental budgets in purchasing decisions and in approving payment
requests with the proper expense category.

Administrative Assistant:

1. Receives and opens all incoming mail.
Prepares cash receipts.
Mails all checks for payments.
Prepares and processes monthly Water Billing.
Processes all invoices and disbursements
Processes the payroll, including payroll tax returns

S UswN

Cash Receipts/Accounts Receivable 10.04

District collects revenue over-the-counter and through the mail from the general public in the form of cash,
personal checks, money orders, or credit card. Direct debit of customer’s bank accounts for monthly utility bill
payments is also in place.

A system of controls is in place to assure that all amounts owed to the District are collected, documented,
recorded, and deposited to the bank accounts of the District, and to detect and deter error and fraud. Controls
are in place and monitored by the Auditor. A complete “Procedures” manual is in the District Administrators
Office.

Documentation for each transaction is generated manually to use for balancing, reconciliation and auditing
purposes. This documentation is reconciled to the total of the cash, checks, and other forms of payment
received.

The Administrative Assistant receives all incoming mail. All checks received shall be recorded as a cash receipt,
deposited and posted to the billing software. A copy of the cash receipts log shall be given to the District
Administrator on a monthly basis. A copy of all deposit slips and corresponding accounts receivable batch
deposits shall be given to the District Administrator for reconciliation.
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All Tax Assessments and miscellaneous income received are posted to the general ledger by the District
Administrator. At the end of the month the Administrator transfers all billing entries (i.e. cash, new charges,
refunds, etc.) to the accounting software and verifies that all general ledger accounts are updated accordingly.

Any deposits not forwarded to the bank utilizing the Merchant Capture system shall be locked in the District safe

at the end of the business day. No deposit shall be left in the safe for more than 48 hours before being
deposited.

District Considerations 10.04.01

Many smaller governments such as Spring Lake face difficulties in areas such as separation of duties among a
limited number of employees. Control over all receipts and receivables to detect any loss due to error and fraud
is best established through strong management committed to this objective and the implementation of revenue
control procedures and policies that are appropriate for our size and employee compliment. More detailed
guidance regarding internal control policies and procedures for the handling of receipts and accounts
receivables are annually obtained from our auditors who rely on our internal controls in conducting the annual
audit and expressing an opinion on our financial statements. Such guidance may be in the form of checklists or
programs utilized by the auditors to evaluate internal controls.

Another consideration is the purchase and maintenance of computerized systems and payment receipting
equipment. The District reviews available alternatives and selects the one that can best meet our control
objectives given budgetary and operating constraints, including in-house information technology capability and
resources.

The District shall continue to work with their external auditors to resolve any concerns related to the
implementation of effective controls over cash receipts and accounts receivable.

Inter-Fund Transfers 10.04.02

The District Administrator shall monitor the balance in the checking account, and determine if there are excess
funds that need to be transferred. The District Manager shall prepare a transfer memo for submission to the
Board for approval. The excess amounts shall be transferred into the Operating Reserves money market
account. Funds may be transferred to restricted accounts due to GAAP reporting requirements and/or by
direction of the Board of Supervisors. :

Cash Disbhursements Procedures 10.05

1. Incoming invoices are logged in by the Administrative Assistant and matched to monthly statements.
staff supervisors responsible for ordering the product or service shall check the validity of the invoice
against proposals/bids, etc. and work accomplished/delivered. Invoices are initialed for approval.

2. The District Administrator reviews the invoices and accounting codes for each payment and is double
checked for accuracy. All disbursements shall be made by check unless the item is considered a petty
cash or purchasing card item.

3. All checks written on District accounts require two signatures. Banks are promptly notified of all changes
of authorized check signers.
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All checks are to be pre-numbered and accounted for by the Administrator.

Voided checks are to be properly defaced and maintained.

Checks for payment are signed only when supported by approved invoices. Check signers compare data
on supporting documents to checks presented for their signature. After the checks have been signed,
the second signatory shall double check the work. All checks shall be mailed by the Administrative
Assistant as soon as this process is completed.

Supporting documentation shall be filed by the Administrative Assistant in appropriate vendor files.

A check register is presented to the Board monthly for approval and entered into the permanent records
of the District.

Reconciliations 10.06

Bank Reconciliations 10.06.01

L

2.

3.
4.

Bank statements are reviewed by the District Manager. The Manager shall review the contents for
inconsistent check numbers, signatures, cash balances and payees and endorsements at a minimum.
After this review is conducted, the manager shall initial and date the bottom, right hand corner of the
first page of each bank statement reviewed. The reviewed bank statements shall then be forwarded to
the District Administrator to reconcile the bank accounts.
The District Administrator transfers all accounts receivable billing cash receipts into the accounting
software. Journal Vouchers are prepared and shall be reviewed by the Designated Supervisor.
The Administrator shall reconcile each account promptly upon receipt of the bank statements.
When reconciling the bank accounts, the following items shall be included in the procedures:
a. A comparison of dates and amounts of daily deposits as shown on the bank statements with the
cash receipts journal.
b. A comparison of inter-organization bank transfers to be certain that both sides of the
transactions have been recorded on the baoks.
c. Aninvestigation of items rejected by the bank i.e. returned checks or deposits.
A comparison of canceled checks with the disbursement journal as to check number, payee and
amount.
An accounting for the sequence of checks both from month to month and within a month.
A review and proper mutilation of voided checks.
Investigate and write off checks which have been outstanding for more than six months.
Completed bank reconciliations shall be reviewed by the Designated Supervisor and initialed
and dated by the reviewer.
i, Copies of the check register are presented to the Board for review and approval is made by
motion at the regular monthly Board meeting as part of the District unaudited financial report.

Sm e
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Reconciliations of Other General Ledger Accounts 10.06.02

1.

Each month the District Administrator and the Designated Supervisor shall review the ending balance
shown on balance sheet accounts such as the cash accounts, accounts receivable, and accounts payable.
The Administrator and Designated Supervisor shall review the bank reconciliations, schedules of
accounts receivable and the aging of accounts payable to support the balances shown on the balance
sheet.

Assets — These accounts shall include cash, petty cash, prepaid, property, equipment and fixtures,
customer deposits, and intangible assets.

a. Cash—The balances in cash accounts shall agree with the balances shown on the bank
reconciliations for each month.

b. Petty Cash — The balance in this account shall always equal the maximum amount of all petty
cash funds. The current amount equals $100.00.

c. Prepaid — The amounts in these accounts shall equal advance payments paid to vendors at the
end of the accounting period.

d. Property, Equipment & Fixtures — The amounts in this account shall equal the totals generated
from the audited depreciation schedules. When additional purchases are made during the year,
the balances in the accounts shall be updated accordingly.

e. Customer Deposits — The balance in this account shall equal amounts received from customer
water deposits.

Liabilities — These accounts are described as accounts payable, payroll tax liabilities, debt service, and
amounts due to other funds.

a. Accounts Payable — The balance in this account shall equal amounts owed to vendors at the end
of the accounting period and the aging report.

b. Payroll Tax Liabilities — The amounts in these accounts are generated from amounts withheld
from employee paychecks as well as the employer’s portion of the expenses for the period that
has not yet been remitted to the government authorities.

c. Due to Others — If there are any amounts owed to others at the end of the period they shall be
recorded and the correct balances maintained in the general ledger accounts.

Income/Expenses — These accounts are described as income from all revenue sources and expense line
items.

Petty Cash 10.06.03

el o

The petty cash fund is limited to $100.00 and may be increased with Board approval.

The District Administrator is the custodian of the petty cash fund.

The petty cash fund shall be operated on an impress basis. This means that when it is time to replenish
the petty cash, the Administrator shall total out the expenses made and identify those expenses by
general ledger account number. When the check request is submitted for payment it shall indicate the
total amount needed to bring the fund back up to $100.00. Also the check requests shall breakdown the
various expense accounts being charged and the amount charged to each. The District Manager shall
approve the check request.

The petty cash box is kept locked in a secure location and funds are disbursed by the Administrator.
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Purchases 10.07

Prohibited Expenditures 10.07.01

Congratulatory telegrams

Flowers and/or telegraphic condolences
Plaques

Entertainment

Refreshments such as coffee and doughnuts
Decorative items

Greeting Cards

To prompt a purchase 10.07.02

1. Purchase orders are required on all purchases over $500.00.

2. When the normal cash disbursement procedure of invoices, etc. is not appropriate, (i.e. postage, petty
cash, etc.) a check request shall be completed and forwarded with appropriate documentation to the
District Manager and District Administrator for approval. If the check is made out to either the District
Manager or the District Administrator, that individual cannot approve the check request voucher and
approval shall be made by the Designated Supervisor.

3. Approved check requests shall be sent to the District Administrator for payment.

4. Receipts for the purchase must be provided and attached to the check request.

Purchasing Cards 10.07.03

The Purchasing Card will enable authorized exempt personnel to purchase non-restricted commodities directly
from suppliers. The Purchasing Card shall be issued in the employee’s name with the District's name clearly
indicated on the card.

1. All Cardholders must sign an agreement with the District and accept the terms and conditions of the
District’s Purchasing Card Policies and Procedures.

2. All purchase transactions processed against the Purchasing Card shall be made by the individual to
whom the card is issued. The Cardholder has full liability for any improper charges.

3. The Purchasing Card does not negate the use of purchase orders. Employees shall still obtain purchase
orders for purchases greater than $1000.00 prior to purchase. If there are any questions as to whether a
transaction is allowed or not, the Cardholder shall contact the District Manager or District Administrator.

4. Itis the Cardholders responsibility to provide all documentation (receipts, invoices, packing slips, etc.) to
the District Administrator by the end of each week.

5. It is the Cardholder’s responsibility to report a lost or stolen card immediately to:

e The issuing bank
¢ The District Administrator

6. Iltis the Cardholder’s responsibility as an employee of the District to ensure the proper use of the
District’s sales tax exemption number.

7. The Cardholder and the District Administrator are responsible for ensuring that the proper District
general ledger expense accounts are charged for purchases.
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8. The District Administrator shall process transactions on a weekly basis, and reconcile against the bank
statement monthly. Cash Disbursement reports and all transactions shall be reviewed by the Designated
Supervisor.

9. Violating any of these policies may result in the immediate termination of the privilege to use the
Purchasing Card and improper use of the card may result in disciplinary action in accordance with the
personnel policies of the District.

PROCUREMENT POLICY10.07.04

USER GUIDE

1. Introduction. The Policy covers all contracts for the purchase of goods and services. The procedures for
purchasing some goods and services are required by Statute (Competitive Consultants’ Negotiation Act
(“CCNA”), Section 287.055, Florida Statutes; and Section 255.20, Florida Statutes regarding contracts for
public construction projects). Where governed by Statute, the Policy incorporates the procedures in the
law by reference. This eliminates the need to amend the Policy every time the law is amended.
Appendix A and B provide a full outline of the relevant laws as currently enacted. The Appendices
should be updated as necessary to reflect the current state of the law.

2. Quick Guide: The Policy is broken down into three main sections:

a. Professional Service and Design/Build Contracts (Section 10.07.05) This Section sets forth the
procedures for purchasing Professional Services and procuring Design/Build Contracts, which
are regulated by the CCNA (Section 287.055, Florida Statutes). See Appendix A 10.07.14 for an
outline of the CCNA.

i. Section 10.07.05 Covers:

1. Contracts for “Professional Services” - “Professional Services” are defined as
“services within the scope of the practice of architecture, professional
engineering, landscape architecture, or registered surveying and mapping, as
defined by the laws of the state, or those performed by any architect, or
registered surveyor and mapper in connection with his or her professional
employment or practice.”

2. “Design/Build” Contracts - A “design-build contract” means a single contract
with a design-build firm for the design and construction of a public construction

project.
ii. Thresholds:
1. Category One: $20,000
2. Category Two: 535,000
3. Category Threé: $65,000
4. Category Four: $195,000
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'5. Category Five: $325,000

iii. The District must use the Qualification, Competitive Selection and Competitive
Negotiation procedures in Appendix A 10.07.14

1. When Professional Services are required for a project the basic construction
cost of which is estimated to exceed CATEGORY FIVE threshold, or

2. When the fee for Professional Services exceeds the CATEGORY TWO threshold
for planning or study activities.

3. All Design/Build contracts

b. Public Construction Projects (Section 10.07.06) — This Section provides a procedure for
procuring “Qualifying Contracts” for public construction projects regulated by Section 255.20,
Florida Statutes. See Appendix B 10.07.15 for an outline of the Statute.

i. Qualifving contracts: For purposes of the SLID Procurement Policy, Qualifying Contracts
are:

1. Contracts for public construction projects estimated to cost more than $300,000
according to generally accepted cost-accounting principles, or

2. For electrical work — projects estimated to cost more than $75,000 according to
generally accepted cost-accounting principles.

3. NOTE: The threshold amounts specified above must be adjusted by the
percentage change in the Engineering News-Record's Building Cost index from
January 1, 2009, to January 1 of the year in which the project is scheduled to
begin.

il. Exempt Contracts — The statute includes several exemptions. See Appendix B 10.07.15
for full list of exempt contracts. The most relevant exempt contracts for the District’s
purpose are:

1. Contracts to repair damage from acts of God, fire, etc..., which require
emergency action;

2. “Qualifying Contracts” when no responsive bids or proposals were received by
the District in response to competitive bidding/negotiation procedures;

3. Contracts for the repair or maintenance of existing public facilities, which does
not include the construction of any new building, structure, or construction
work or any “substantial” addition, extension or upgrade to an existing facility
(See Appendix B 10.07.15 for expanded discussion);

4. Contracts where the funding source for the project will be diminished or lost
because of the time it takes to competitively award the contract; and

5. Contracts that were competitively awarded initially, but were abandoned by the
selected contractor prior to completion;
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iii. Procedures:

1. AQualifying Contracts must be let pursuant to Section 10.07.06 of the SLID
Procurement Policy.

2. Exempt Contracts and contracts for public construction projects that do not
meet the applicable thresholds must be let pursuant to the Section 10.07.07 of
the SLID Procurement Policy.

¢. All Other Services and Commaodities {(Section 10.07.07) - The procedures defined in Section
10.07.07 are set at the District’s discretion and apply to contracts for the purchase of all Services
and/or Commodities not covered by Section 10.07.05 or Section 10.07.06.

3. General Notes:

a. The Policy codifies Section 189.4221, Florida Statutes, which allows “piggybacking,” for
construction contracts and services and commodities other than professional services regulated
by the CCNA.

b. The Policy includes provisions for resolving bid protests. This Section is set at the District’s
discretion.

Procurement of Professional Services and Design/Build Contracts 10.07.05

The District shall comply with the requirements of and abide by the procedures stated in the Consultants’
Competitive Negotiation Act (“CCNA”), Section 287.055, F.S., as it may be amended from time to time, when
procuring “Professional Services,” defined as “services within the scope of the practice of architecture,
professional engineering, landscape architecture, or registered surveying and mapping, as defined by the laws of
the state, or those performed by any architect, or registered surveyor and mapper in connection with his or her
professional employment or practice.” Contracts for Professional Services shall be let according to the
procedures set forth in the CCNA, and the provisions of this Section, as applicable.

In selecting an Auditor the District will use the procedures set forth in F.S. 218.391

Procedures for Contracts 10.07.06

To Construct or Improve Public Construction Works

Categories 10.07.06.1

Pursuant to and in accordance with Section 255.20, F.S., as it may be amended from time to time, the District
shall competitively award Qualifying Contracts to construct or improve a public building, structure or other
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public construction work according to the competitive award procedures set forth in Section 10.07.06.2 below
or pursuant to Section 10.07.09 below. For purposes of this Section, “Qualifying Contracts” means those
contracts described as requiring competitive award in Section 255.20(1), F.S., as it may be amended from time
to time.

Contracts described in Section 255.20(1) {c), F.S., as it may be amended from time to time, and any contract to

construct or improve a public building, structure or other public construction that are not Qualifying Contracts

as defined above, are exempt from the competitive award requirements set forth in the Section 10.07.06.2 and
shall be let pursuant to Section 10.07.07.

Competitive Award Procedures for Qualifying Contracts 10.07.06.2

The District shall competitively award Qualifying Contracts pursuant to one of the following methods:
Invitation for Sealed Bids or Request for Proposals/Qualifications

Invitation for Sealed Bids — The District shall publically advertise an invitation to bid (“invitation”) in a newspaper
of general circulation in the county or counties within which the District is located no less than ten (10) calendar
days prior to the bid opening. The invitation to bid shall include a detailed description of the services sought;
the time and date for the submittal of sealed bids; the time and date of the public opening of submitted bids;
the deadline for the District to award the bid; ail contractual terms and conditions applicable to the contractual
services sought; and the criteria, which shall include, but need not be limited to, price, to be used in determining
acceptability of the bid. The public notice shall also include a reference to the disputed resolution provisions set
forth in Section 10.07.13.

Request for Proposals/Qualifications — The District shall publically advertise a request for
proposals/qualifications (‘request”) in a newspaper of general circulation in the county or counties within which
the District is located no less than twenty-eight (28) calendar days prior to the proposal opening. The request
shall include a detailed description of the services and/or qualifications sought; the time and date for the
submittal of proposals; the deadline for the District to choose a proposal; all contractual terms and conditions
applicable to the contractual services sought; and the criteria, which shall include, but need not be limited to,
price, to be used in determining acceptability of the proposal. The public notice shall also include a reference to
the disputed resolution provisions set forth in Section 10.07.13.

Inspection or Examination of Sealed Bids/Proposals — The opening shall be conducted by an employee of the
District and witnessed by at least one other employee of the District on the date and location specified in the
invitation or request. Sealed bids/proposals are not subject to the public records provisions of Section 119.07(1),
F.S., until such time as the District provides notice of a decision or intended decision or within 10 days after bid
or proposal opening, whichever is earlier. The 10-day period does not include the date of the notice or opening.

Selection Criteria — The District may select a bid and/or proposal upon any relevant criteria to the extent the
invitation and/or request clearly state the applicable selection criteria and the relative importance of each.

If the contract is to be awarded based on price, the contract must be awarded to the lowest qualified and
responsive bidder/proposer in accordance with the applicable District resolution and applicable contract
documents. This section does not restrict the right of the District to reject the low bid of a nonqualified or
nonresponsive bidder and to award the contract to any other qualified and responsive bidder and/or the right of
the District to reject all bids and rebid the project or elect not to proceed with the project.

Request to Withdraw Bid/Proposal — A request for withdrawal will be granted if received by the District in
writing at any time before execution of a contract with the bidder/proposer.
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Competitive Negotiation 10.07.06.3

The District may elect to award Qualifying Contracts pursuant to the following procedures for competitive
negotiation, in accordance with Section 287.055, F.S., as it may be amended from time to time.

The definitions contained in Section 287.055, F.S., as it may be amended from time to time, have the same
meaning in this part.

Public Notice — The District shall give public notice of each instance in which services or commodities are being
sought and provide a general description of the project/Commodities. The notice shall indicate how interested
parties may apply for consideration and shall indicate the criteria required to be submitted in any responsive
letter of interest. The notice shall appear in a newspaper of general circulation in the county or counties in
which the District is located. The public notice shall also include a reference to the disputed resolution
provisions set forth in Section 10.07.13.

Letter of Interest — Pursuant to the public notice, a firm desiring to provide services for a project shall timely
submit a letter of interest containing evidence of current professional status, capabilities, adequacy of
personnel, past record and related experience, list of sub-consultants, and other information required by the
notice necessary for the District to evaluate whether the firm is qualified. For contracts for the purchase of
commodities, each vendor shall provide a final firm price, terms and conditions for the specific
commodity/contractual service offered.

Competitive Selection — The District Manager or his designee shall evaluate each letter of interest submitted
regarding qualifications and performance ability and shall conduct discussions with and may require public
presentations by responding firms regarding their qualifications, approach to the project, and ability to furnish
the services required pursuant to the terms of the notice. The District Manager or his designee shall select and
list not less than three firms, in order of preference, deemed to be the most highly qualified to perform the
required contractual services and/or provide the required commodity after consideration of the factors set forth
in the notice. In determining whether a firm is qualified, the agency shall consider such factors as the ability of
professional personnel; whether a firm is a certified minority business enterprise; past performance; willingness
to meet time and budget requirements; location; recent, current, and projected workloads of the firms; and the
volume of work previously awarded to each firm.

The District Manager or his designee will then recommend to the Board that competitive negotiations be
instituted with the firms selected. The Board may amend the District Manager’s recommendations.

Competitive Negotiation — Once the Board authorizes competitive negotiations, the District Manager or his
designee shall begin contract negotiations for the subject project with the designated firms in order of rank for
fair, competitive and reasonable compensation. Should negotiations with the firm determined to be the most
qualified prove unsuccessful, negotiations with that firm will be formally terminated and negotiations shall begin
with the next most qualified firm on the list. Failing accord with the second most qualified firm, the District
must terminate negotiations with that firm and shall then begin negotiations with the third most qualified firm.

if satisfactory agreement is not reached with any of the top three ranked firms, additional responding firms shall
be ranked and listed in the order of their competence and qualifications. Negotiations shall then continue
beginning with the first named firm on the second list until an agreement is reached.

After successful negotiations, a recommendation shall be made that the Board award the contract.

The District will maintain an accurate record of the discussions held with each vendor/bidder/proposer.
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Reservation of Rights 10.07.06.4

The District reserves the right to reject any and all bids, proposals or offers to furnish services and/or
commodities submitted pursuant to this Section 10.07.06 and Section 10.07.07. The District shall indicate this
reservation in all solicitations for contractual services. If the District finds it necessary to reject all bids,
proposals or offers, a written statement to this effect shall be placed in the bid/proposal file and the
bidders/proposers shall be notified. The District may then republish the notice seeking professional services,
with any appropriate modifications at the direction of the Board. Any interested firm will have the opportunity
to submit or resubmit its qualifications to the District for consideration.

Award Procedures in the Event of Default 10.07.06.5
No Contract and/or Withdrawn Bids and/or Proposals

Contractors who fail to perform to contract terms and conditions shall be notified in a writing stating the nature
of the failure to perform and providing a time certain for correcting the failure, which shall be no less than ten
(10) days after receipt of such notice. Unless the contractor corrects its failure to perform within the time
provided, or unless the District determines on its own investigation that the contractor’s failure is legally
excusable, the contractor shall be found in default and issued a second notice stating the reasons the contractor
is considered in default and stating that the District will re-award the services subject to the contract. All
correspondence to contractors respecting failure to perform shall be sent certified U.S. Mail return receipt
requested. The foregoing provisions do not limit, waive or exclude the District’s remedies against the defaulting
contractor at law or in equity.

If the District is unable to contract with the chosen bidder/proposer and/or if the chosen bidder/proposer
defaults on the contract as described above, the District may attempt to contract with the second ranked
bidder/proposer under the invitation or request. If the District fails to contract with the second ranked
bidder/proposer, it may attempt to contract with the next ranked bidder/proposer until a bidder willing to
perform at acceptable conditions under the invitation/request conditions is found. In the alternative, the District
may elect to rebid or to award the contract pursuant to provisions of this section.

Pre-Qualification 10.07.06.6

At its sole discretion, the District may choose to pre-qualify contractors interested in performing contracts to
construct or improve bridges, roads, streets, highways, or railroads and services incidental thereto, at costs in
excess of $250,000, pursuant to Section 255.20(1)(a) and (b}, F.S.

Procedure for Construction Contracts 10.07.06.7

When Board of Supervisors of the District (“Board”), finds that it is in the public’s best interest to perform a
project using its own services, employees, and equipment.

The Board may, after public notice published at least fourteen (14) days prior, conduct a public meeting under
Section 286.011, F.S., where it may determine by a majority vote that it is in the public’s best interest to perform
a project using its own services, employees, and equipment. The public notice must identify the project, the
estimated cost of the project, and specify that the purpose of the public meeting is to consider whether it is in
the public’s best interest for the District to perform the project using its own services, employees, and
equipment.

In deciding whether it is in the public's best interest for the District to perform a project using its own services,
employees, and equipment, the Board may consider the cost of the project, whether the project requires an
increase in the number of District employees, an increase in capital expenditures for public facilities, equipment
or other capital assets, the impact on local economic development, the impact on small and minority business
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owners, the impact on state and local tax revenues, whether the private sector contractors provide health
insurance and other benefits equivalent to those provided by the District, and any other factor relevant to what
is in the public's best interest.

Preference in Competitive Bidding 10.07.06.8

The District shall utilize a Preference in Competitive Bidding, Quotes, and Requests for Proposals at the following
rates:

Under $250,000 5%
$250K to less than $1M 4%
$1M to less than $2M 3%
$2M and over 2%

Local Preference is defined as businesses in Highlands County that have a fixed office or distribution
point, and has had a street address within the County for at least six (6) months prior to the issuance of
the competitive bid.

Procurement of Goods and Services Contracts 10.07.07

This section proscribes procedures for procuring goods and services other than and excluding Professional
Services as defined in Section 10.07.05 and Qualifying Contracts as defined in Section 10.07.07.1 (hereinafter
“Services and/or Commodities”).

Categories 10.07.07.1

The following purchasing categories are hereby established for the purchases of Services and/or Commodities.
The Board of Supervisors (“Board”) may adjust the amounts of the categories from time to time based upon the
rate of change of a nationally recognized price index.

Category One: $1,000
Category Two: $10,000

Category Three $30,000

Purchase of Services and/or Commodities below Category One Threshold 10.07.07.2

Purchases with value below the threshold of Category One shall be carried out using good purchasing practices,
which may include, but shall not be limited to, quotations or written records of telephone quotations.

Purchase of Services and/or Commodities above Category One Threshold 10.07.07.3
And below Category Two Threshold

Purchases which meet or exceed the threshold of Category One but are less than the threshold for Category Two
will be made by obtaining two or more written quotations whenever practical. Should verbal quotations be
received, the name and address of the company and the amount quoted shall be a part of the written
documentation. If at least two quotations are not received, a statement as to why they were not received must
be shown.

Purchase of Services and/or Commodities above Category Two Threshold 10.07.07.4
And below Category Three Threshold
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Purchases which meet or exceed the threshold of Category Two, but are less than the threshold for Category
Three shall be carried out by obtaining written quotations or written records of telephone quotations or
informal bids to be opened upon receipt. If the District determines that the Services and/or Commodities are
available only from a single source, or that conditions warrant negotiation on the best terms and conditions, the
District may proceed with the procurement pursuant to Section 10.07.07.8 or Section 10.07.09 of this Policy.

Purchase of Services and/or Commodities above Category Three Threshold 10.07.07.5

- All purchases of Services and/or Commodities for which the total contract value is in excess of the threshold
amount for Category Three shall be made by first securing formal competitive sealed bids or requests for
proposals pursuant to the procedures set forth in Section 10.07.06.2 or pursuant to Section 10.07.09. A formal
invitation to bid or a request for proposals shall be mailed at least 10 days or 28 days, respectively, prior to the
date set for submittal of bids or proposals, unless waived in writing, by the District Manager. Determination of
the threshold amount for Category Three for lease or rental is based on a twelve (12) month period of time.
Extension of a contract for an additional period of time is not subject to this provision. In any procurement
which exceeds the threshold amount for Category Three that is accomplished without competition, the
individuals taking part in the development of selection criteria for evaluation, the evaluation process, or the
award process shall attest in writing that they are independent of, and have no conflict of interest in, the entities
evaluated and selected. The attestation shall be placed in the District files.

Purchase of Services and/or Commodities by Negotiations 10.07.07.6

For any Category of Services and/or Commodities, the District may choose to purchase the Services and
Commodities by negotiation pursuant to the procedures set forth in Section 10.07.06.3 or pursuant to the
provisions below. The negotiations shall be made on the best price, terms and conditions obtainable by the
District to meet its needs. The District shall specify in writing and make available to prospective contractors, its
needs for the Services and Commodities to be purchased prior to commencing negotiations with any vendor.

When determined by the Board to be in the best interests of the District, the District may contract by
negotiation without seeking bids/proposals first. When contracting by negotiation without first seeking
competitive sealed bids/proposals for Services and/or Commodities exceeding the threshold of Category Three,
the following procedures shall apply:

The District Manager shall submit a request in writing to the Board detailing the necessity to contract by
negotiation, the proposed steps to be followed by the District in negotiating the contract, and the proposed
vendors that will be used in the negotiations. The Board’s intended decision to contract by negotiation shall be
posted in the District office.

Based on written needs of the District, the District shall select at least three vendors, unless there are less than
three vendors which may offer the Services or Commodity desired by the District, in which case the District may
consider less than three vendors upon the prior approval of the Board. Except for the provisions requiring the
solicitation of sealed bids/proposals, the District shall comply with the procedures set forth in Section 10.07.06.3
in conducting the negotiations.

Renewals 10.07.07.7

Contracts for Services and/or Commodities may be renewed for an additional term not to exceed the original
contract period unless the original contract period is 24 months or less, in which case the contract may be
renewed up to two one-year periods. Renewal of the contract shall be by mutual agreement in writing and shall
be subject to the same terms and conditions set forth in the initial contract. If the Service and/or Commodity
are purchased as a result of the solicitation of bids or proposals, the cost of any contemplated renewals shall be
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included in the invitation to bid or request for proposals. Renewals shall be contingent upon satisfactory
performance evaluations by the District.

Single Source Purchases of Services and/or Commodities 10.07.07.8

If the District Manager determines that a Services and/or Commodity is available from a single source and the
total cost is in excess of the threshold for Category Three, the purchase may be excepted from bid requirements
by the Board, in writing, upon the filing of a certification by the District Manager stating the conditions and
circumstances requiring the purchase. This certification shall set forth the purpose and need of the purchase and
explain why the single source is the only one that will produce the desired results. The request for exemption
shall be presented to the Board for approval.

Emergency Purchases of Commodities/Contractual Services 10.07.08

The District Manager shall file with the Board a statement certifying the conditions and circumstances requiring
an emergency purchase of commodities/contractual services in excess of the threshold amount for Category
Three for Services Commodities or for qualifying construction contracts. However, such emergency purchase
shall be made with such competition as is practicable under the circumstances. Statements shall be submitted
within thirty (30} days after the date of purchase order or contract and shall include complete details
surrounding the event(s) which created the emergency. A copy of the purchase order or contract shall
accompany the statement.

Purchases from Purchasing Agreements 10.07.09

Of Other Special Districts, Municipalities and Counties

The District may purchase Services and/or Commodities other than Professional Services governed by Section
287.055, Florida Statues, and procure Qualifying Contracts from the purchasing agreements of other special
districts, municipalities, or counties which have been procured pursuant to competitive bid, requests for
proposals, request for qualifications, competitive selection, or competitive negotiation, and which are otherwise
in compliance with F.S. and general law.

Legal Services 10.07.10

The Board, in its discretion, may retain general and specialized legal services through advertisements and
solicitations for legal services as needed and such contracts are exempt from the procedures set forth in Section
10.07.07. Any contracts for legal services shall be negotiated by the District Manager and submitted to the
Board for Approval.

Continuing Contracts 10.07.11
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Nothing in this Section shall be construed to prohibit a continuing contract between a firm and the District
consistent with the requirements of applicable law.

Legal Review of All Contracts 10.07.12

The District shall provide for legal counsel to review and approve the form of all contracts prior to executing the
same.

Resolution of Protests 10.07.13

This procedure applies to the resolution of all protests arising from the competitive award procedures set forth
above. By submitting a bid/proposal to the District and/or by entering into negotiations with the District to
enter into a Qualifying Contract and/or to the purchase Professional Services, Services and/or Commaodities, all
vendors, bidders and/or offerors agree to the process set forth in this Section.

Notice of Protest 10.07.13.1
Notice of all District decisions or intended decisions shall be by certified mail or certified courier services

Any person adversely affected by an invitation for bids (“invitation”), request for proposals/qualifications
(“request”), or solicitation for competitive negotiations (“solicitation”}, shall file a notice of protest in writing,
prior to the date on which bids, qualifications, or proposals are to be received, and shall file a formal written
protest within ten (10) days after filing the notice of protest. The formal written protest shall state with
particularity the facts and law upon which the protest is based.

Any person adversely affected by the District’s decision or intended decision concerning a contract solicitation
or award, or any person adversely affected by the District’s decision to reject all bids, qualifications or proposals,
shall file a notice of protest, in writing, within 72 hours after receipt of notice of the decision or intended
decision. A formal written protest shall be filed within ten (10) days after filing the notice of protest. No time
will be added to the above time limits for mail service.

Formal Written Protest 10.07.13.2
The formal written protest shall be printed or typewritten and contain:

¢ The name and address of the person of firm filing the protest and an explanation of how they are
adversely affected by the District decision or intended decision;

» Astatement of how and when the notice of District decision or intended decision was received;
¢ Astatement of all issues of disputed material fact, and if there are none, a statement so-indicating;

¢ A concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged, as well as the rules or statutes which entitle the
protestor to relief;

¢ Ademand for relief; and
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e Any other information material to the protest.

Filing Notices of Protest and Formal Protests 10.07.13.3

All notices of protest and formal protests shall be filed with the District Manager. A protest is not timely filed
unless both the notice of protest and the formal protest are received by the District within the prescribed time
limits. Failure to file a protest within the time prescribed by this Section shall constitute a waiver of all claims.

Stay of Award 10.07.13.4

Upon receipt of a formal written protest which has been timely filed, the bid solicitation or contract award
process shall be stayed untii the subject of the protest is resolved by final agency action, unless the District
Manager, with the concurrence of the Board, sets forth in writing particular facts and circumstances which
require the continuation of the contract solicitation process or the contract award pracess without delay in
order to gvoid an immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety or welfare. Notice that a contract
award has been stayed shall be given by U.S. Mail or hand delivery to all whom invitations, requests or
solicitations have been supplied. Upon receipt of a timely formal protest of a decision or intended decision to
award or reject all bids, qualifications, or proposals, notice shall be given by U.S. Mail or hand delivery to all
bidders for that contract.

Resolution of Formal Protest 10.07.13.5

Upon the written request of the protestor or on its own initiative, the District shall provide an opportunity for
the protestor to meet with the District Manager to resolve the protest by mutual agreement within seven
business days, excluding holidays, of receipt of a formal written protest.

If the subject of a protest is not resolved by mutual agreement within seven business days, excluding holidays, of
receipt of the formal written protest, or a mutually agreed upon time extension of time, the District Manager
shall certify in writing to the Board that there was no resolution. The protestor may contest the District’s
decision in a court of competent jurisdiction no later than 30 days of receipt of notice of the District’s decision,
unless otherwise specified within the controlling request for proposal or qualification documents. Failure to
bring such an action within 30 days of notice shall constitute waiver of any protest.

Procurement Policy Appendix A 10.07.14

Consultants’ Competitive Negotiation Act, Section 287.055, Florida Statutes — Outline

Purchasing Categories, Threshold amounts (Section 287.017, Fla. Stat.)

a) Category One: $20,000
b) Category Two: $35,000
¢) Category Three:  $65,000

d) Category Four: $195,000
e) Category Five: $325,000

1) Definitions 287.055(2):
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{a) “Professional services” means those services within the scope of the practice of architecture,
professional engineering, landscape architecture, or registered surveying and mapping, as defined by
the laws of the state, or those performed by any architect, professional engineer, landscape architect,
or registered surveyor and mapper in connection with his or her professional employment or practice.

(b) “Agency” means the state, a state agency, a municipality, a political subdivision, a school district, or
a school board. The term “agency” does not extend to a nongovernmental developer that contributes
public facilities to a political subdivision under s. 380.06 or ss. 163.3220-163.3243.

(¢) “Firm” means any individual, firm, partnership, corporation, association, or other legal entity
permitted by law to practice architecture, engineering, or surveying and mapping in the state.

(d) “Compensation” means the amount paid by the agency for professional services regardless of
whether stated as compensation or stated as hourly rates, overhead rates, or other figures or formulas
from which compensation can be calculated.

(e) “Agency official” means any elected or appointed officeholder, employee, consultant, person in the
category of other personal service or any other person receiving compensation from the state, a state
agency, municipality, or political subdivision, a school district or a school board.

(f) “Project” means that fixed capital outlay study or planning activity described in the public notice of
the state or a state agency under paragraph (3)(a). A project may include:

1) A grouping of minor construction, rehabilitation, or renovation activities.
2) A grouping of substantially similar construction, rehabilitation, or renovation activities.

() A “continuing contract” is a contract for professional services entered into in accordance with all
the procedures of this act between an agency and a firm whereby the firm provides professional
services to the agency for projects in which the estimated construction cost of each individual project
under the contract does not exceed $2 million, for study activity if the fee for professional services for
each individual study under the contract does not exceed $200,000, or for work of a specified nature as
outlined in the contract required by the agency, with the contract being for a fixed term or with no time
limitation except that the contract must provide a termination clause. Firms providing professional
services under continuing contracts shall not be required to bid against one another.

(h) A “design-build firm” means a partnership, corporation, or other legal entity that:

1) Is certified under s. 489.119 to engage in contracting through a certified or  registered
general contractor or a certified or registered building contractor as the qualifying agent; or

2) Is certified under s. 471.023 to practice or to offer to practice engineering;  certified under
s. 481.219 to practice or to offer to practice architecture; or certified under s. 481.319 to practice or to
offer to practice landscape architecture.

(i) A “design-build contract” means a single contract with a design-build firm for the design and
construction of a public construction project.
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{i) A “design criteria package” means concise, performance-oriented drawings or specifications of the
public construction project. The purpose of the design criteria package is to furnish sufficient
information to permit design-build firms to prepare a bid or a response to an agency's request for
proposal, or to permit an agency to enter into a negotiated design-build contract. The design criteria
package must specify performance-based criteria for the public construction project, including the legal
description of the site, survey information concerning the site, interior space requirements, material
quality standards, schematic layouts and conceptual design criteria of the project, cost or budget
estimates, design and construction schedules, site development requirements, provisions for utilities,
stormwater retention and disposal, and parking requirements applicable to the project.

(k) A “design criteria professional” means a firm who holds a current certificate of registration under
chapter 481 to practice architecture or landscape architecture or a firm who holds a current certificate
as a registered engineer under chapter 471 to practice engineering and who is employed by or under
contract to the agency for the providing of professional architect services, landscape architect services,
or engineering services in connection with the preparation of the design criteria package.

(1) “Negotiate” or any form of that word means to conduct legitimate, arms-length discussions and
conferences to reach an agreement on a term or price. For purposes of this section, the term does not
include presentation of flat-fee schedules with no alternatives or discussion.

2) CCNA Qualification/Competitive Selection and Negotiation Procedure :
a) Applies:

1) When professional services must be provided for a project, the basic construction cost
of which is estimated by the agency to exceed the threshold amount for CATEGORY
FIVE, or

2) for a planning or study activity when the fee for professional services exceeds the
threshold amount for CATEGORY TWO

3) EXCEPT EMERGENCY

a) In cases of valid public emergencies certified by the agency head

4) IF in using another procurement process, the majority of the compensation proposed by
firms is in excess of the appropriate threshold amount, the agency shall reject all
proposals and reinitiate the procurement pursuant to this subsection.

5) DOES NOT prohibit continuing contracts

6) DOES NOT apply to design-build contracts (See below for applicable procedures).

b) Qualification Procedure:

1) When an applicable project arises - Agency must publicly announce the project in a
uniform and consistent manner.

2) Annually — each agency shall encourage firms to submit statements of qualifications and
performance data

3) Certification — each firm or individual that wants to provide professional services to the
District must first be qualified by the agency.

a) Agency must find that firm/individual is fully qualified to render the service and
shall consider:
1. Capabilities and adequacy of personnel
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2. Pastrecord

Experience

Firm/individual’s certification with Florida Small and Minority Business
Assistance Act

pw

4) Public Involvement: The public must not be excluded from the proceedings

¢) Competitive Selection Procedure — The agency:

Shall review qualifications/performance data on file as well as those submitted in
response to notice of the particular project

2) Shall conduct discussions with at least three firms

3) May require public presentations

4) Shall select at least three firms deemed most highly qualified in order of preference. In
determining whether a firm is qualified, the agency shall consider such factors as:

1)

a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)
g)

h)

Ability of professional personnel

Whether firm is certified minority business enterprise

Past performance

Willingness to meet time and budget requirements

Location

Recent, current and projected workloads of the firms

Volume of work previously awarded to each firm by the agency, with the object
of effectuating an equitable distribution of contracts among qualified firms,
provided such distribution DOES NOT violate the principle of selecting the most
highly qualified firms

Cannot accept proposals for compensation to be paid under the contract — See

procedure for Competitive Negotiation

d) Competitive Negotiation Procedure — The agency:
Shall negotiate a contract with the most qualified firm for professional services at

compensation which the agency determines is fair, competitive, and reasonable.
in making such a determination the agency shall

1)

2)

3)

a)
b)

conduct a detailed analysis of the cost of the professional services required and
consider scope and complexity of professional services required

Additional _requirement for lump sum or cost-plus-a-fixed-fee professional service
contract over threshold of CATEGORY FOUR -

a)

b)

Agency shall require firm receiving award to execute a truth-in-negotiation
certificate stating that the wage rates and other factual unit costs supporting
the compensation are accurate, complete, and current at the time of
contracting.

Contract under such a certificate must contain provision that original contract
price and any additions thereto will be adjusted to exclude any significant sums
by which the agency determines the contract price was increased due to
inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates and other factual unit costs.
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¢} All such contract adjustments must be made within one (1) year following the

end of the contract.
4) Failure to contract —

a) If agency fails to negotiate a satisfactory contract with the firm considered to be
the most qualified at a price the agency determines to be fair, competitive, and
reasonable, negotiations with that firm must be formally terminated.

b) The agency shall then negotiation with the second most qualified firm, and, if
unable to negotiate a satisfactory contract, the agency shall negotiate with the
third most qualified firm

c) Should the agency be unable to negotiate a contract with the third most
qualified firm, the agency shall select additional firms in the order of their
competence and qualification and continue negotiations in accordance with this
subsection until an agreement is reached.

3) Applicability to Design-Build Contracts
a) Except as provided here, the above-stated requirements are not applicable to the procurement
of design-build contracts by any agency, and the agency must award design-build contracts in
accordance with the procurement laws, rules, and ordinances applicable to the agency.
b) Reguirements:

1) The design criteria package must be prepared and sealed by a design criteria
professional employed by or retained by the agency.

2) If the agency elects to enter into a professional services contract for the preparation of
the design criteria package, then the design criteria professional must be selected and
contracted with under the requirements of COMPETITIVE SELECTION and COMPETITIVE
NEGOTIATION.

3) A design criteria professional who has been selected to prepare the design criteria
package is not eligible to render services under a design-build contract executed
pursuant to the design criteria package.

¢} Procedure:

1) The agency may award pursuant to the Qualification/Competitive Selection and
Negotiation provisions above.

a) The selected firm will, subsequent to competitive negotiations, establish a
guaranteed maximum price and guaranteed completion date.

b) If the procuring agency elects the option of qualifications-based selection,
during the selection of the design-build firm the procuring agency shall employ
or retain a licensed design professional appropriate to the project to serve as
the agency's representative.

2) Or, the agency may award pursuant to the procedures below for entering into a
contract. Procedures for using a competitive proposal selection process must include as
a minimum the following:

a) The preparation of a design criteria package for the design and construction of
the public construction project.
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b) The qualification and selection of no fewer than three design-build firms as the
most qualified based on the qualifications, availability, and past work of the
firms, including the partners or members thereof.

c) The criteria, procedures, and standards for the evaluation of design-build
contract proposals or bids, based on price, technical, and design aspects of the
public construction project, weighted for the project.

d) The solicitation of competitive proposals, pursuant to a design criteria package,
from those qualified design-build firms and the evaluation of the responses or
bids submitted by those firms based on the evaluation criteria and procedures
established prior to the solicitation of competitive proposals.

e) For consultation with the employed or retained design criteria professional
concerning the evaluation of the responses or bids submitted by the design-
build firms, the supervision or approval by the agency of the detailed working
drawings of the project; and for evaluation of the compliance of the project
construction with the design criteria package by the design criteria professional.

f) Inthe case of public emergencies, for the agency head to declare an emergency
and authorize negotiations with the best qualified design-build firm available at
that time.

4) Prohibition Against Contingent Fees:
a) Required contract provisions - All contracts for professional services must contain a prohibition
against contingent fees as follows:

1) “The architect {or registered surveyor and mapper or professional engineer, as
applicable) warrants that he or she has not employed or retained any company or
person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the architect (or registered
surveyor and mapper, or professional engineer, as applicable) to solicit or secure this
agreement and that he or she has not paid or agreed to pay any person, company,
corporation, individual, or firm, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the
architect (or registered surveyor and mapper or professional engineer, as applicable)
any fee, commission, percentage, gift, or other consideration contingent upon or
resulting from the award or making of this agreement.”

b) For breach of this provision, the agency shall have the right to:

1) Terminate the agreement and, :

2) Atits discretion, deduct from the contract price or otherwise recover the full amount of
such fee, commission, percentage, gift, or consideration.

¢) Criminal Penalties —

1) Any individual, corporation, partnership, firm, or company, other than a bona fide
employee working solely for an architect, professional engineer, or registered land
surveyor and mapper, who offers, agrees, or contracts to solicit or secure agency
contracts for professional services for any other individual, company, corporation,
partnership, or firm and to be paid, or is paid, any fee, commission, percentage, gift, or
other consideration contingent upon, or resulting from, the award or the making of a
contract for professional services shall, upon conviction in a competent court of this
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2)

3)

state, be found guilty of a first degree misdemeanor, punishable as provided in s.
775.082 or s. 775.083.

Any architect, professional engineer, or registered surveyor and mapper, or any group,
association, company, corporation, firm, or partnership thereof, who offers to pay, or
pays, any fee, commission, percentage, gift, or other consideration contingent upon, or
resulting from, the award or making of any agency contract for professional services
shall, upon conviction in a state court of competent authority, be found guilty of a first
degree misdemeanor, punishable as provided in s. 775.082 or s. 775.083.

Any agency official who offers to solicit or secure, or solicits or secures, a contract for
professional services and to be paid, or is paid, any fee, commission, percentage, gift, or
other consideration contingent upon the award or making of such a contract for
professional services between the agency and any individual person, company, firm,
partnership, or corporation shall, upon conviction by a court of competent authority, be
found guilty of a first degree misdemeanor, punishable as provided in s. 775.082 or s.
775.083.

5) Reuse of Existing Plans — There shall be no public notice requirement or utilization of the selection
process as provided in this section for projects in which the agency is able to reuse existing plans from a
prior project of the agency, or, in the case of a board as defined in s. 1013.01, a prior project of that or
any other board. Except for plans of a board as defined in s. 1013.01, public notice for any plans that are
intended to be reused at some future time must contain a statement that provides that the plans are
subject to reuse in accordance with the provisions of this subsection.

Procurement Policy Appendix B 10.07.15

Outline of Relevant Provisions of Section 255.20 re: Contracts for Public Construction

1) Qualifying Contracts per 255.20(1) for purposes of applying the SLID procurement policy — A county,
municipality, special district as defined in chapter 189, or other political subdivision of the state seeking
to construct or improve a public building, structure, or other public construction works:

a) Must competitively award to an appropriately licensed contractor each project that is estimated

b)

in accordance with generally accepted cost-accounting principles to cost more than $300,000.
For electrical work, the local government must competitively award to an appropriately licensed
contractor each project that is estimated in accordance with generally accepted cost-accounting
principles to cost more than $75,000.

c) This subsection expressly allows contracts for construction management services, design/build

contracts, continuation contracts based on unit prices and any other contract arrangement with
a private sector contractor permitted by any applicable municipal or county ordinance, by
district resolution, or by state law.
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d) For purposes of this section, cost includes the cost of all labor, except inmate labor, and the cost

e)

f)

of equipment and materials to be used in the construction of the project.

The threshold amount of $300,000 for construction or $75,000 for electrical work, as specified
above must be adjusted by the percentage change in the Engineering News-Record's Building
Cost Index from January 1, 2009, to January 1 of the year in which the project is scheduled to
begin. (255.20(2))

A construction project provided for in this subsection may not be divided into more than one
project for the purpose of evading this subsection. (255.20(1)(h))

2) Exempt Contracts (Non-Qualifying Contracts) per 255.20(1)(c) - The following are not Qualifying
Contracts for purposes of applying the SLID Procurement Policy:

a)

If the project is undertaken to replace, reconstruct, or repair an existing public building,
structure, or other public construction works damaged or destroyed by a sudden unexpected
turn of events such as an act of God, riot, fire, flood, accident, or other urgent circumstances,
and such damage or destruction creates:

1) Animmediate danger to the public health or safety;

2) Other loss to public or private property which requires emergency government action;
or

3) Aninterruption of an essential governmental service.

If, after notice by publication in accordance with the applicable ordinance or resolution, the
governmental entity does not receive any responsive bids or proposals.

To construction, remodeling, repair, or improvement to a public electric or gas utility system if
such work on the public utility system is performed by personnel of the system.

To construction, remodeling, repair, or improvement by a utility commission whose major
contracts are to construct and operate a public electric utility system.

If the project is undertaken as repair or maintenance of an existing public facility.

1) For the purposes of this paragraph, the term “repair” means a corrective action to
restore an existing public facility to a safe and functional condition and the term
“maintenance” means a preventive or corrective action to maintain an existing public
facility in an operational state or to preserve the facility from failure or decline.

2) Repair or maintenance includes activities that are necessarily incidental to repairing or
maintaining the facility.

3) Repair or maintenance does not include the construction of any new building,
structure, or other public construction works or any substantial addition, extension, or
upgrade to an existing public facility.

a) Such additions, extensions, or upgrades shall be considered substantial if the
estimated cost of the additions, extensions, or upgrades included as part of the
repair or maintenance project exceeds the threshold amount stated above in
Qualifying Contracts and exceeds 20 percent of the estimated total cost of the
repair or maintenance project using generally accepted cost-accounting
principles that fully account for all costs associated with performing and
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g)

h)

i)

completing the work, including employee compensation and benefits,
equipment cost and maintenance, insurance costs, and materials.

b) An addition, extension, or upgrade shall not be considered substantial if it is
undertaken pursuant to the conditions specified in subparagraph 1. Repair and
maintenance projects and any related additions, extensions, or upgrades may
not be divided into multiple projects for the purpose of evading the
requirements of this subparagraph.

If the project is undertaken exclusively as part of a public educational program.

if the funding source of the project will be diminished or lost because the time required to
competitively award the project after the funds become available exceeds the time within
which the funding source must be spent.

If the local government competitively awarded a project to a private sector contractor and the
contractor abandoned the project before completion or the local government terminated the
contract.

If the governing board of the local government complies with all of the requirements of this
subparagraph, conducts a public meeting under s. 286.011 after public notice, and finds by
majority vote of the governing board that it is in the public's best interest to perform the
project using its own services, employees, and equipment.

1) The public notice must be published at least 21 days before the date of the public
meeting at which the governing board takes final action.

2) The notice must identify the project, the components and scope of the work, and the
estimated cost of the project using generally accepted cost-accounting principles that
fully account for all costs associated with performing and completing the work,
including employee compensation and benefits, equipment cost and maintenance,
insurance costs, and materials.

3) The notice must specify that the purpose for the public meeting is to consider whether
it is in the public's best interest to perform the project using the local government's
own services, employees, and equipment.

4) Upon publication of the public notice and for 21 days thereafter, the local government
shall make available for public inspection, during normal business hours and at a
location specified in the public notice, a detailed itemization of each component of the
estimated cost of the project and documentation explaining the methodology used to
arrive at the estimated cost.

5) At the public meeting, any qualified contractor or vendor who could have been
awarded the project had the project been competitively bid shall be provided with a
reasonable opportunity to present evidence to the governing board regarding the
project and the accuracy of the local government's estimated cost of the project.

6) In deciding whether it is in the public's best interest for the local government to
perform a project using its own services, employees, and equipment, the governing
board must consider the estimated cost of the project and the accuracy of the
estimated cost in light of any other information that may be presented at the public
meeting and whether the project requires an increase in the number of government
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i)

7)

employees or an increase in capital expenditures for public facilities, equipment, or
other capital assets.

The local government may further consider the impact on local economic development,
the impact on small and minority business owners, the impact on state and local tax
revenues, whether the private sector contractors provide health insurance and other
benefits equivalent to those provided by the local government, and any other factor
relevant to what is in the public's best interest.

If the governing board of the local government determines upon consideration of specific
substantive criteria that it is in the best interest of the local government to award the project to
an appropriately licensed private sector contractor pursuant to administrative procedures
established by and expressly set forth in a charter, ordinance, or resolution of the local
government adopted before July 1, 1994. The criteria and procedures must be set out in the
charter, ordinance, or resolution and must be applied uniformly by the local government to
avoid awarding a project in an arbitrary or capricious manner. This exception applies only if all
of the following occur:

1)

2)

3)

4)

The governing board of the local government, after public notice, conducts a public
meeting under s. 286.011 and finds by a two-thirds vote of the governing board that it
is in the public's best interest to award the project according to the criteria and
procedures established by charter, ordinance, or resolution. The public notice must be
published at least 14 days before the date of the public meeting at which the governing
board takes final action. The notice must identify the project, the estimated cost of the
project, and specify that the purpose for the public meeting is to consider whether it is
in the public's best interest to award the project using the criteria and procedures
permitted by the preexisting charter, ordinance, or resolution.

The project is to be awarded by any method other than a competitive selection
process, and the governing board finds evidence that:

a) There is one appropriately licensed contractor who is uniquely qualified to
undertake the project because that contractor is currently under contract to
perform work that is affiliated with the project; or

b) The time to competitively award the project will jeopardize the funding for the
projéct, materially increase the cost of the project, or create an undue hardship
on the public health, safety, or welfare.

The project is to be awarded by any method other than a competitive selection
process, and the published notice clearly specifies the ordinance or resolution by which
the private sector contractor will be selected and the criteria to be considered.

The project is to be awarded by a method other than a competitive selection process,
and the architect or engineer of record has provided a written recommendation that
the project be awarded to the private sector contractor without competitive selection,
and the consideration by, and the justification of, the government body are
documented, in writing, in the project file and are presented to the governing board
prior to the approval required in this paragraph.

k) To projects subject to chapter 336.
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3) Pre-Qualification (255.20(1)(a) and (b})

a)

b)

d)

Notwithstanding any other law, a governmental entity seeking to construct or improve bridges,
roads, streets, highways, or railroads, and services incidental thereto, at a cost in excess of
$250,000 may require that persons interested in performing work under contract first be
qualified to perform such work.
A contractor may be considered ineligible to bid if the contractor is behind by 10 percent or
more on completing an approved progress schedule for the governmental entity at the time of
advertising the work.
A prequalified contractor considered eligible by the Department of Transportation to bid to
perform the type of work described under the contract is presumed to be qualified to perform
the work described. The governmental entity may provide an appeal process to overcome that
presumption with de novo review based on the record below to the circuit court.
For contractors who are not prequalified by the Department of Transportation, the
governmental entity shall publish prequalification criteria and procedures prior to
advertisement or notice of solicitation.
1) Such publications must include notice of a public hearing for comment on such criteria
and procedures prior to adoption.
2) The procedures must provide for an appeal process within the authority for making
objections to the prequalification process with de novo review based on the record
below to the circuit court within 30 days.

4) Special requirements for projects completed using agency services and employees (255.20(1)(e), (f)

and (g))

a)

b)

If a construction project greater than $300,000, or $75,000 for electrical work, is started after
October 1, 1999, is to be performed by a local government using its own employees in a county
or municipality that issues registered contractor licenses, and the project would require a
contractor licensed under chapter 489 if performed by a private sector contractor, the local
government must use a person appropriately registered or certified under chapter 489 to
supervise the work.

if a construction project greater than $300,000, or $75,000 for electrical work, is started after
October 1, 1999, is to be performed by a local government using its own employees in a county
that does not issue registered contractor licenses, and the project would require a contractor
licensed under chapter 489 if performed by a private sector contractor, the local government
must use a person appropriately registered or certified under chapter 489 or a person
appropriately licensed under chapter 471 to supervise the work.

Projects performed by a local government using its own services and employees must be
inspected in the same manner required for work performed by private sector contractors.

5) Specification of state-produced lumber ({255.20(3)) - All county officials, boards of county

commissioners, school boards, city councils, city commissioners, and all other public officers of state
boards or commissions that are charged with the letting of contracts for public work, for the
construction of public bridges, buildings, and other structures must specify lumber, timber, and other
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forest products produced and manufactured in this state if such products are available and that their
price, fitness, and quality are equal. This subsection does not apply to plywood specified for monolithic
concrete forms, if the structural or service requirements for timber for a particular job cannot be
supplied by native species, or if the construction is financed in whole or in part from federal funds with
the requirement that there be no restrictions as to species or place of manufacture.

6) Ineligibility - Any contractor may be considered ineligible to bid by the governmental entity if the
contractor has been found guilty by a court of any violation of federal labor or employment tax laws
regarding subjects such as safety, tax withholding, workers’ compensation, unemployment tax, social
security and Medicare tax, wage or hour, or prevailing rate laws within the past 5 years.

Purchase Order Procedures 10.08

Purchase Orders 10.08.01

Purchase orders are necessary to ensure that budget funds are available prior to purchasing goods or services.
Purchase orders shall be obtained prior to making a purchase. Once a purchase order is created, funds are
encumbered, or set aside, so that the District Administrator can keep track of remaining available funds.

e Purchase orders are required for purchases greater than $500, with the exception of the following:

0O 00000 O0O0O0O0O0

Contractual obligations (i.e. engineering)

Legal expenditures

Legal advertisements

Payroll expenditures

Employee benefits

Fuel for vehicles purchased using District purchasing card
Cost of Issuance related to debt issuance

FedEx or similar delivery services

Electric service

Reimbursements

Supply purchases at discount stores such as Sam’s or Office Max

o The following are examples of expenditures that do not require a purchase order, but are encumbered
through the yearly budget process and reviewed by the District Administrator prior to importing into the
accounting software:

(o]
(o]
o

Telephone service — mobile and land lines
Debt Service payments
Monthly services including:

»  Security monitoring

®  Pest control

=  Trash disposal

= Postage
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»  Computer server maintenance
= Tax Collector fees

o Note: This does not preclude obtaining a purchase order for any of the above if appropriate.

¢ The information necessary to complete a purchase order includes the following:

o}
o

Vendor name

Item(s) to be purchased

Amount of the item(s) (If the amount is not known at the time of generating the purchase order,
complete the purchase order with a reasonable estimate of the amount)

General ledger account to be charged

Any attachments, such as bids or estimates

Emergency Expenditures 10.08.02

An emergency meeting of the Board of Supervisors shall be called for the purpose of authorizing expenditures
under emergency conditions. If a meeting of the Board of Supervisors is not feasible the District Manager or
Board Supervisor may authorize emergency expenditures.

e Purchase orders are not required for emergency expenditures. An emergency should constitute only the
following situations:

o Operational — a situation that presents a threat to public health, welfare or safety
o Natural Disaster — a situation where the normal operation or major portions of the District

would cease or be seriously impaired if immediate corrective action was not taken.

Payroll 10.09

Personnel 10.09.01

1. The District Administrator is charged with the responsibility of maintaining personnel files on all staff.
2. Each personnel file shall contain the following information, at a minimum

o R0 oW

8

Employment application or resume
Date of employment

Position, pay rates and changes therein
Authorization of payroll deductions
W-4 Form, withholding authorization
I-9 Immigration form, if applicable
Termination data, when applicable

3. All personnel records are to be kept in a locked area, using a locking file cabinet. Access to these files
other than by the District Manager, District Administrator, or Administrative Assistant shall be requested
in writing to the District Manager.
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Payroll Preparation and Timekeeping 10.09.02

1. Timesheets are to be prepared by all non-exempt staff persons and submitted weekly to their direct
supervisor. Time shall be noted on a daily basis, in writing, and completed in ink. Correction fluid shall
not be used in preparing timesheets. If an error needs to be corrected, a single line shall be drawn
through the item and the corrected information recorded, and initialed by the person who made the
correction.

2. Timesheets are to be signed by the staff person and his/her supervisor.

3. All approved timesheets shall be submitted to the Administrative Assistant, who shall process the
payroll.

4. Information reported shall include hours worked and approved vacation and sick hours used.

5. The District Administrator shall review the payroll summary report weekly for inappropriate payees or
unusual hours.

6. As an employee benefit, the District offers direct deposit through the employees own financial
institution.

7. Supervisors shall submit and review all job function data on a monthly basis, and the District
Administrator shall input all data into the job function computer program.

Financial Reporting 10.10

Monthly Reports 10.10.01

The District Administrator shall prepare a set of monthly financial reports for distribution to the Board of
Supervisors, the District Manager, and District Superintendent. The reports shall include: a balance sheet and a
statement of income and expenses for each department; a consolidated balance sheet and consolidated income
and expense report which show all departments combined; a budget to actual report for all accounts included in
the annual operating budget; check registers and journal vouchers.

The monthly statements shall be reviewed and any questions be directed to the District Administrator. The

monthly statements shall be included in the Board Packets and a motion to approve the financials shall be made
at the regular monthly Board Meetings.

Year-End Report/Audit 10.10.02

The accounting policies and the presentation of the financial reports of the District conform to generally
accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applicable to governmental units. The District’s basic financial
statements consist of government-wide statements, including a statement of net assets and a statement of
activities, and fund financial statements, which provide a more detailed level of financial information.

Government-wide Financial Statements:

The statement of net assets and the statement of activities display information about the District as a whole.
These statements include the financial activities of the government. For the most part, the effect of inter-fund
activity has been removed from these statements. The statements distinguish between those activities of the
District that are governmental and those that are considered business-type activities.
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The statement of net assets presents the financial condition of the governmental and business-type activities of
the District at year end. The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which direct expenses of a given
function or activity is offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a
specific function or activity. Program revenues include 1) charges to customers who purchase, use, or directly
benefit from goods, services or privileges provided by a given function or activity and 2) grants and contributions
that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or activity.
Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds and proprietary funds. These fund financial
statements are excluded from the government-wide financial statements. Major individual governmental funds
and major individual proprietary funds are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements.

Fund Financial Statement Presentation:

In the fund financial statements, financial transactions and accounts of the District are organized on the basis of
funds each of which is considered a separate accounting entity. Each fund is accounted for by a separate set of
self-balancing accounts that comprise its assets, liabilities, fund balance/net assets, revenues, and expenditures
and expenses. The individual funds account for the governmental resources allocated to them for the purpose of
carrying on specific activities in accordance with laws, regulations, or other restrictions. Since the governmental
fund statements are presented on a different measurement focus and basis of accounting than the government-
wide statements’ governmental column, a reconciliation is presented which briefly explains the adjustments
necessary to reconcile the fund financial statements to the governmental column of the government-wide
financial statements. The following is a brief description of the specific funds used by the District.

Major Governmental Fund:

General Fund - This fund accounts for all financial resources except those required to be accounted for in
another fund. Resources are generated primarily from local property assessments. Expenditures are incurred to
provide drainage, street lighting, and recreational services.

Major Proprietary Funds:

Water Fund - This fund accounts for the provision of water services to customers within the service area.

Lot Mowing Fund — This fund accounts for the mowing operations and maintenance of the property within the
District.

Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and
the accrual basis of accounting as are the proprietary fund financial statements. All assets and liabilities of the
District are recorded in these financial statements. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are
recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of the related cash flows. Special assessments are
recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue
as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met.

The governmental funds use the flow of current financial resources measurement focus and the modified
accrual basis of accounting. Under this method revenues are recognized when susceptible to accrual (i.e., when
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they are both “measureable and available”). “Measurable” means the amount of the transaction can be
determined and “available” means collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay
liabilities of the current period. The District considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60
days after year-end. Special assessments and interest are susceptible to accrual. Intergovernmental revenues
collected and held by other governments are also recognized as revenue. Other receipts become measurable
and available when cash is received by the District and are recognized as revenue at that time. Expenditures are
recognized in the accounting period in which the fund liability is incurred except for un-matured interest on debt
which is recognized when due.

In accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 20, the District has elected
to follow GASB Statements and all the Financial Accounting Standards Board Statements issued on or before
November 30, 1989, except those that conflict with a GASB pronouncement, in accounting for enterprise funds
and business-type activities.

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenue and expenses from non-operating items. Operating revenue and
expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with a
proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenue of the proprietary funds relates
to charges to customers for sales and services. The Water Fund recognizes impact fees intended to recover the
cost of the infrastructure as non-operating revenue. Operating expenses for proprietary funds include the cost
of sale and services, administrative expenses, and depreciation on capital assets. All revenue and expenses not
meeting this definition are reported as non-operating revenue and expenses.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the District’s policy to use restricted
resources first, and then unrestricted resources as they are needed.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, the District considers cash and cash equivalents to be cash on
hand, cash in banks, and short-term investments with maturities less than three months when acquired,
including restricted assets.

Maintenance Assessments, Lot Mowing Assessments, Village | Parks Assessments

The assessments are billed in the month of November by the Highlands County Tax Collector who remits
collected taxes to the District monthly. Assessments are due November 1* and become delinquent in April. Tax
certificates are sold for delinquent assessments in June. Generally, the District collects substantially all of its
current year assessments during the year in which they are due.

Restricted Assets

Restricted assets in the proprietary funds consist of customer deposits. Customer deposits are used to ensure
against non-payment of billings and/or property damage. The deposits remain the property of the customers
and therefore, are not available for current operations. “Refer to Water Policies and Procedures”

inter-fund Receivables and Payables

During the course of operations, transactions occur between individual funds for services rendered. Short-term

inter-fund loans are classified as “due to/from other funds”. All short-term inter-fund receivables and payables
are planned to be eliminated shortly after year end. Long-term inter-fund loans are classified as “advances
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to/from other funds”. Any short-term balances outstanding between governmental activities and business-type
activities are reported in the government-wide financial statements as internal balances.

The District shall contract with an accounting firm to conduct an audit of the District’s financial statements. At
fiscal year-end an audit report shall be prepared summarizing the total income and expense activity for the year.
A balance sheet shall be prepared as of September 30™ and attached to the income and expense report. All line
item adjustments shall be made through a budget amendment and approved by the Board no more than (60)
days after the end of the Fiscal Year.

Fund Balance 10.10.03

Introduction 10.10.03.01

The Spring Lake Improvement District maintains its financial operations in a manner consistent with
sound financial management principles, which require that sufficient funds be retained by the Spring
Lake Improvement District to provide a stable financial base at all times. In accordance with sound
financial planning principles and recommended best practices of the Government Financial Officers
Association (GFOA), local governments should adopt a policy regarding adequate levels of fund balance
and reserves. It is essential for local governments to maintain sufficient levels of fund balance and
reserves to mitigate current and future risks such as revenue shortfalls, natural disasters, unanticipated
expenditures, and to ensure stable tax rates.

Purpose 10.10.03.02

The Spring Lake Improvement District hereby establishes and shall maintain reservations of Fund
Balance, as defined herein, in accordance with Governmental Accounting and Financial Standards Board
Statement No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions.

Fund Balance for the Spring Lake Improvement District’s Governmental Funds shall be comprised of the
following categories:

1. Non-Spendable
2. Restricted

3. Committed

4. Assigned

5. Unassigned

This policy shall ensure the Spring Lake Improvement District maintains adequate fund balance and
reserves to provide capacity to:

1. Provide sufficient cash flow for daily financial needs;

2. Secure and maintain investment grade bond ratings

3. To provide adequate reserves to offset significant economic downturns or revenue
shortfalls, and
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for resale; and, items legally or contractually required to be maintained intact such as

the corpus (or principal) of a permanent fund.
2. RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE

Amounts that can be spent only for specific purposes stipulated by (a) external resource providers such
as creditors (by debt covenants), grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments; or
(b) imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation shall be budgeted and
reported in special revenue funds, capital project funds or debt service funds.

3. COMMITTED FUND BALANCE

Commitment of fund balance may be made for such purposes including, but not limited to, a) major
maintenance and repair projects; b) meeting future obligations resulting from a natural disaster; c)
accumulating resources pursuant to stabilization arrangements; d) establishing reserves for disasters;
and/or e) for setting aside amounts for specific projects.

Commitment of fund balance may be made from time-to time by Resolution of the District Board.
Commitments may be changed or lifted only by the District Board taking the same formal action that
imposed the constraint originally. The use (appropriation) of committed fund balances shall be
considered in conjunction with the annual budget adoption process or by budget amendment approved
by resolution of Spring Lake Improvement District during the fiscal year.

4, ASSIGNED FUND BALANCE

Assignment of fund balance may be a) made for a specific purpose that is narrower than the general
purposes of the government itself; and/or b) used to reflect the appropriation of a portion of existing
unassigned fund balance to eliminate a projected deficit in the subsequent year’s budget in an amount
no greater than the projected excess of expected expenditures over expected revenues.

Assigned fund balance shall reflect District Board or District Manager’s intended use of resources as set
forth in the annual budget (and any amendments thereto). Assigned fund balance may or may not be
appropriated for expenditure in the subsequent year depending on the timing of the project/reserve for
which it was assigned.

5. MINIMUM LEVEL OF UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE

Unassigned fund balance is the residual classification for the general fund and represents fund balance
that has not been restricted, committed or assigned to specific purposes within the general fund.

If, after the annual audit, prior committed or assigned fund balance causes the unassigned fund balance
to fall below three (3) months of regular general fund operating expenditures, the District Administrator
will so advise the Board in order for the necessary action to be taken to restore the unassigned fund
balance to at a minimum three (3) months of regular general fund operating expenditures.
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The District Administrator will prepare and submit a strategic plan for committed and/or assigned fund
balance reduction, expenditure reductions and/or revenue increases to the Board so that fund balances
are replenished as soon as economic conditions allow. The Board shall take action necessary to restore
the unassigned fund balance to acceptable levels in subsequent fiscal year(s) until the balance is
restored to the minimum level.

Reservations of Fund Balance 10.10.03.05

1. ASSIGNED FUND BALANCE
The Board hereby establishes the following assigned fund balance in the General Fund:

a) Assignment to Subsequent Year’s Budget — The subsequent year’s budget fund balance
reserve is assigned by the Board as set forth in the annual budget (and any amendments
thereto) to appropriate a portion of existing unassigned fund balance to eliminate a
projected deficit in the subsequent year's budget in an amount no greater than the
projected excess of expected expenditures over expected revenues.

b) Projects — The funds are assigned for special projects.
Annual Review and Determination of Fund Balance Policy 10.10.03.06

Compliance with the provisions of this policy shall be reviewed as a part of the annual budget adoption
process, and the amounts of restricted, committed, assigned, and non-spendable and the minimum
level of unassigned fund balance shall be determined during this process

Additional Information, Requirements/Responsibilities 10.10.03.07
It shail be the responsibility of the District Administrator to keep this policy current.

Effective Date 10.10.03.08

This Policy shall take effect immediately upon adoption and shall be applied beginning with the
preparation of Spring Lake Improvement District’s September 30, 2011 Financial Statements and
adoption of the Spring Lake Improvement District’s Fiscal Year 2011-2012 Budget.

Cash Management and Investing 10.11
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The District has not adopted a formal investment policy, and shall abide by the provisions of Florida Statute
section 218.415(17) as may be amended.

Capital Assets 10.12

The District shall adhere to the requirements of Chapters 189 and 274 Florida Statutes as they may be amended
and Department of Financial Services Rules under 692-73, Florida Administrative Code as amended.
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REFERENCES 10.15

Florida Department of Financial Services, Bureau of Local Government -

http://www.myfloridacfo.com/aadir/localgov/

Chapter 274 Tangible Personal Property Owned by Local Governments, Florida Statutes — Statutes regarding
tangible personal property for certain local governments.
://www.leg state.fl.us/statutes/index.cfm?mode=View%20Statutes&SubMenu=

ute&Search String=274.01&URL=0200-0299/0274/Sections/0274.01.html

Department of Financial Services Rule 691-73 Tangible Personal Property Owned by Local Governments, Florida

Administrative Code
https://www.firules.org/gateway/ruleNo.asp?id=691-73.003

1&App mode=Display Stat

Governmental Accounting, Auditing, and Financial Reporting: Using the GASB 34 Model. Accounting for Capital
Assets: A Guide for State and Local Governments.

www.g!oa.org

GFOA Best Practices and Advisories:

e Establishing Appropriate Capitalization Thresholds for Capital Assets
www.gfoa.org/downloads/caafrthresholdscapassets.pdf
e Establishing the Estimated Useful Lives of Capital Assets

www.gfoa.org/downloads/caafrusefullives. pdf

¢ Ensuring Control over Non-capitalized Items

www.gfoa.org/downloads/caafrcontrolled capital assetsRP.pdf

e Capital Asset Assessment, Maintenance and Replacement Policy

www.gfoa.org/downloads/GFOA capassetspolicyBP.pdf

e The Need for Periodic Inventories of Tangible Capital Assets

www.gfoa.org/downloads/caafrperiodicinvoftangiblecapassets.pdf

GASB 34:
http://www.journalofaccountancy.com/Issues/2001/Nov/ImplementGasbNo34.htm

GOFA Economic Development and Capital Planning:
index.php?option=com_content&task=view&id=123&itemid=133
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RESOLUTION 2014-09
Fiscal Year 2014 Budget Amendment
Wednesday, August 13, 2014

WHEREAS, the Spring Lake Improvement District (hereinafter “District”) was
created by the Florida Legislature and codified in Chapter 1971-669, Laws of
Florida, as amended by Chapter 2005-342, Laws of Florida, as amended by
Chapter 2012-264, Laws of Florida, pursuant to the authority granted therein and;

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors, hereinafter referred to as the “Board”, of
the District, adopted a Budget for fiscal year 2013-2014, and;

WHEREAS, Section 10.02.06 of the District Financial Policies directs the
Administrator to prepare budget amendments.

WHEREAS, the Board desires to move Parks Capital Reserves to fund Parks Capital
Outlay for the purchase of a mower.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE
SPRING LAKE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT THE FOLLOWING:

1. The Fiscal Year 2014 Budget is hereby amended in accordance with Exhibit
“A” attached.

2. This resolution shall become effective this 13th day of August 2014 and be
reflected in the monthly and fiscal year end 9-30-2014 Financial Statements
and Audit Report of the District.

Spring Lake Improvement District

Brian Acker, Chairman

Attest:

Bill Lawens, Asst. Secretary



Exhibit “A”

Move

$11,000 from Parks Capital Reserves 101705 to
Parks Capital Outlay 513600

For:

The Purchase of a Hustler Super Z (Zero-Turn) Mower



COUTURE'S GARDEN CENTER
4701 U.S. 27 SOUTH
SEBRING, FLORIDA 33870
(863) 382-4700

Customer’s Orger No.

Quantity | — , 3 DESCRIPTION PRICE AMOUNT
.| 70

- /. HP Mool -

& yeer ar 20® Moy
_____ﬁ pogp; cund  ptagdans

SuUB
TOTAL

TAX

TOTAL|
ALL claims and returned koods MUST be accompanied by this bljj,

3985 Ml T THANK YOU




SPRING LAKE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
Ur-audited Financial Statements

As of
July 31, 2014

Board of Supervisors Meeting
August 13,2014



II.

IIIL.

P & L Budget vs. Actual

Trial Balance

Check Run Summary (including Cash Disbursements/Receipts)

Journal Entries

Assessment Collections



Income
TAX ASSESSMENTS
Drainage Assessments
General Govt. Assessments
St Light Assessments
Mosquito Assessment
Parks Assessments
Total TAX ASSESSMENTS
BILLING
Village I Parks Billing
Mosquito on Water Bill
St Lights on Water Bill
County Right of Ways
Total BILLING
OTHER REVENUE SOURCES
Interest Income
Building Lease
Surplus Funds Forward
Total OTHER REVENUE SOURCES
Total Income

Expenses
PERSONNEL
Salaries
FICA
Pension
Health Insurance
Worker's Compensation
Unemployement
Total PERSONNEL
MANAGEMENT
Supervisor Fees
Audit
Travel
Portal Hosting & Support
Lease Vehide
Legal Advertising
Planning & Development
Memberships
Training and Conferences
Attorney
Legal
Engineering
SL Breeze
Surveys & Appraisals
Total MANAGEMENT
FEES
Tax Collection Fees
Recording Fees & Charges
Total FEES

Date: 8/4/14 11:15:21 AM

Spring Lake Improvement District

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - P&L by Fund (Original Budget)

001 - General Fund

From 10/1/2013 Through 9/30/2014

Current Period Budget - YTD Budget Variance -

Current Year Actual Original Original Percent of Budget
461,983.71 507,589.00 (45,605.29) 91.01%
440,496.06 482,066.00 (41,569.94) 91.37%

32,231.44 29,600.00 2,631.44 108.89%
10,743.81 9,333.00 1,410.81 115.11%
141,412.49 156,869.00 (15,456.51) 90.14%
1,086,867.51 1,185,457.00 (98,589.49) 91.68%
209.78 0.00 209.78 0.00%
15,226.58 19,866.00 (4,639.42) 76.64%
50,788.06 67,900.00 (17,111.94) 74.79%
3,264.75 4,353.00 (1,088.25) 75.00%
69,489.17 92,119.00 (22,629.83) 75.43%
1,283.37 2,000.00 (716.63) 64.16%
6,190.00 6,190.00 0.00 100.00%
0.00 83,000.00 (83,000.00) 0.00%
7,473.37 91,190.00 (83,716.63) 8.20%
1,163,830.05 1,368,766.00 (204,935.95) 85.03%
243,110.49 321,048.00 77,937.51 75.72%
18,598.45 24,561.00 5,962.55 75.72%
10,985.71 16,792.00 5,806.29 65.42%
39,703.92 57,014.00 17,310.08 69.63%
8,773.92 11,386.00 2,612.08 77.05%
0.00 2,733.00 2,733.00 0.00%
321,172.49 433,534.00 112,361.51 74.08%
2,250.00 2,700.00 450.00 83.33%
8,750.00 10,000.00 1,250.00 87.50%
418.00 3,000.00 2,582.00 13.93%
1,768.26 1,800.00 31.74 98.23%
2,047.08 4,700.00 2,652.92 43.55%
216.10 450.00 233.80 48.02%
584.76 2,500.00 1,915.24 23.39%
2,625.75 3,000.00 374.25 87.52%
7,245.59 10,000.00 2,754.41 72.45%
4,500.00 6,300.00 1,800.00 71.42%
14,320.00 19,500.00 5,180.00 73.43%
97,185.40 113,000.00 15,814.60 86.00%
0.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 0.00%
1,500.00 2,500.00 1,000.00 60.00%
143,410.94 186,950.00 43,539.06 76.71%
32,560.25 62,000.00 29,439.75 52.51%
24.00 1,000.00 976.00 2.40%
32,584.25 63,000.00 30,415.75 51.72%
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Spring Lake Improvement District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - P&L by Fund (Original Budget)
001 - General Fund
From 10/1/2013 Through 9/30/2014

Current Period Budget - YTD Budget Variance -
Current Year Actual Original Original Percent of Budget
OPERATING
Computer Services 2,019.65 4,500.00 2,480.35 44.88%
Refuse Removal 634.50 810.00 175.50 78.33%
Pest Control 485.80 600.00 114.20 80.96%
Telephone 2,875.88 3,850.00 974.12 74.69%
Electric - Offices 2,228.61 2,925.00 696.39 76.19%
Equipment Lease 68,574.88 75,000.00 6,425.12 91.43%
Insurance 38,119.89 35,750.00 (2,369.89) 106.62%
Office Supplies 3,822.47 7,200.00 3,377.53 53.08%
Postage 789.43 1,250.00 460.57 63.15%
Fuel & Lubricants 24,496.38 29,500.00 5,003.62 83.03%
Uniform Rental 2,736.45 3,600.00 863.55 76.01%
Chemicals 19,369.40 25,000.00 5,630.60 77.47%
Electric - Pump Station 5,358.64 8,000.00 2,641.36 66.98%
Shop Tools and Supplies 5,101.57 7,000.00 1,898.43 72.87%
Operating Equipment 1,927.21 7,000.00 5,072.79 27.53%
Electric - St Lights 77,457.67 95,000.00 17,542.33 81.53%
Electric - Parks & Median Signs 2,218.92 3,000.00 781.08 73.96%
Total OPERATING 258,217.35 309,985.00 51,767.65 83.30%
MAINTENANCE
Janitorial 674.27 1,800.00 1,125.73 37.45%
Building Maintenance 4,451.69 6,000.00 1,548.31 74.19%
Maintenance-Pump Station 1,035.14 2,500.00 1,464.86 41.40%
Canal Restoration 5,338.10 7,000.00 1,661.90 76.25%
Maintenance - Vehicle 1,973.67 8,000.00 6,026.33 24.67%
Maintenance-Parks 12,742.63 20,000.00 7,257.37 63.71%
Total MAINTENANCE 26,215.50 45,300.00 19,084.50 57.87%
CAPITAL OUTLAY
Capital Outlay 29,475.23 27,608.33 (1,866.90) 106.76%
Land Acquisition 42,631.28 65,000.00 22,368.72 65.58%
Total CAPITAL QUTLAY 72,106.51 92,608.33 20,501.82 77.86%
DEBT SERVICE
Debt Principle - Waldron 79,429.52 75,000.00 (4,429.52) 105.90%
Debt Principle - HIB 0.00 68,000.00 68,000.00 0.00%
Debt Interest - Waldron 11,364.06 17,000.00 5,635.94 66.84%
Debt Interest - HIB 0.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 0.00%
Total DEBT SERVICE 90,793.58 190,000.00 99,206.42 47.79%
RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT
Renewal & Replacement 0.00 7,391.67 7,391.67 0.00%
Total RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT 0.00 7,391.67 7,391.67 0.00%
CONTRACTURAL SERVICES
Grant Management 3,840.00 7,800.00 3,960.00 49.23%
Total CONTRACTURAL SERVICES 3,840.00 7,800.00 3,960.00 49.23%
RESERVE FUNDS
Unreserved Funds 0.00 32,200.00 32,200.00 0.00%
Total RESERVE FUNDS 0.00 32,200.00 32,200.00 0.00%
Total Expenses 948,340.62 1,368,769.00 420,428.38 69.28%
Net Income 215,489.43 (3.00) 215,492.43 (7,182,981.25)%
Date: 8/4/14 11:15:21 AM Page: 2



Income
BILLING
Impact Fees
Water Revenue
Meter Fees
Backflow Fees
Total BILLING
OTHER REVENUE SOURCES
Interest Income
Miscellaneous Income
Total OTHER REVENUE SOURCES
Total Income

Expenses
PERSONNEL
Salaries
FICA
Pension
Health Insurance
Worker's Compensation
Unemployement
Total PERSONNEL
MANAGEMENT
Supervisor Fees
Audit
Legal Advertising
Memberships
Training and Conferences
Attorney
Engineering
Total MANAGEMENT
FEES
Recording Fees & Charges
Credit Card Fees
Total FEES
OPERATING
Computer Services
Refuse Removal
Pest Control
Telephone
Electric - Offices
Insurance
Office Supplies
Postage
Fuel & Lubricants
Uniform Rental
Potable Water Quality
Electric - Water Plant
Building Lease
Maintenance-Water Distribution

Date: 8/4/14 11:15:21 AM

Hydrant Testing

Meter Costs

Backflow Vaives
Chemicals

Shop Tools and Supplies

Spring Lake Improvement District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - P&L by Fund (Original Budget)

401 - Water Fund

From 10/1/2013 Through 9/30/2014

Current Period Budget - YTD Budget Variance -
Current Year Actual Original Original Percent of Budget
1,650.00 0.00 1,650.00 0.00%
472,718.17 572,000.00 (99,281.83) 82.64%
2,415.00 0.00 2,415.00 0.00%
11,020.00 0.00 11,020.00 0.00%
487,803.17 572,000.00 (84,196.83) 85.28%
1,783.04 2,000.00 (216.96) 89.15%
9,041.92 7,000.00 2,041.92 129.17%
10,824.96 9,000.00 1,824.96 120.28%
498,628.13 581,000.00 (82,371.87) 85.82%
152,823.58 182,702.00 29,878.42 83.64%
11,690.32 13,977.00 2,286.68 83.63%
8,643.05 10,509.00 1,865.95 82.24%
24,700.14 27,738.00 3,037.86 89.04%
5,036.88 5,891.00 854.12 85.50%
0.00 1,528.00 1,528.00 0.00%
202,893.97 242,345.00 39,451.03 83.72%
1,750.00 2,100.00 350.00 83.33%
4,375.00 5,000.00 625.00 87.50%
25.76 350.00 324.24 7.36%
1,279.75 1,500.00 220.25 85.31%
2,587.69 5,000.00 2,412.31 51.75%
3,500.00 4,900.00 1,400.00 71.42%
0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00%
13,518.20 23,850.00 10,331.80 56.68%
1,018.40 1,000.00 (18.40) 101.84%
3,205.34 3,500.00 294.66 91.58%
4,223.74 4,500.00 276.26 93.86%
7,020.11 7,500.00 479.89 93.60%
493.50 630.00 136.50 78.33%
133.60 200.00 66.40 66.80%
3,723.22 4,950.00 1,226.78 75.21%
1,733.40 2,275.00 541.60 76.19%
17,449.88 16,500.00 (949.88) 105.75%
4,496.77 5,600.00 1,103.23 80.29%
4,222.38 3,500.00 (722.38) 120.63%
5,385.94 7,500.00 2,114.06 71.81%
1,073.99 1,200.00 126.01 89.49%
2,810.00 3,000.00 190.00 93.66%
10,315.14 13,000.00 2,684.86 79.34%
6,190.00 6,190.00 0.00 100.00%
13,654.81 18,000.00 4,345.19 75.86%
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Spring Lake Improvenient District

Statement of Revenues and Experiditures - P&L by Fund (Original Budget)

401 - Water Fund

From 10/1/2013 Through 9/30/2014

Current Pericd Budget - YTD Budget Variance -
Current Year Actual Original Original Percent of Budget
1,635.09 10,000.00 8,364.91 16.35%
0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00%
2,142.82 7,000.00 4,857.18 30.61%
11,111.65 20,000.00 8,888.35 55.55%
3,295.15 4,200.00 904.85 78.45%
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Hydrant Testing
Meter Costs
Backflow Vaives
Chemicals
Shop Tools and Supplies
Operating Equipment
Total OPERATING
MAINTENANCE
Janitorial
Building Maintenance
Maintenance-Water Plant
Maintenance - Vehicle
Total MAINTENANCE
CAPITAL QUTLAY
Capital Outlay
Total CAPITAL OUTLAY
RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT
Renewal & Replacement
Total RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT
CONTRACTURAL SERVICES
Contractural Services
Total CONTRACTURAL SERVICES
OTHER
Cross Connection Control
Total OTHER

Total Expenses

Net Income

Date: 8/4/14 11:15:21 AM

Spring Lake Improvament District

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - P&L by Fund (Original Budget)

401 - Water Fund

From 10/1/2013 Through 9/30/2014

Current Period Budget - YTD Budget Variance -
Current Year Actual Original Criginal Percent of Budget
1,635.09 10,000.00 8,364.91 16.35%
0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00%
2,142.82 7,000.00 4,857.18 30.61%
11,111.65 20,000.00 8,888.35 55.55%
3,295.15 4,200.00 904.85 78.45%
1,439.51 3,000.00 1,560.49 47.98%
98,326.96 135,245.00 36,918.04 72.70%
224.76 600.00 375.24 37.46%
2,951.50 4,000.00 1,048.50 73.78%
6,682.21 20,000.00 13,317.79 33.41%
1,799.16 3,000.00 1,200.84 59.97%
11,657.63 27,600.00 15,942.37 42.24%
25,191.40 28,361.00 3,169.60 88.82%
25,191.40 28,361.00 3,169.60 88.82%
46,129.00 100,000.00 53,871.00 46.12%
46,129.00 100,000.00 53,871.00 46.13%
3,500.00 4,000.00 500.00 87.50%
3,500.00 4,000.00 500.00 87.50%
12,540.00 15,100.00 2,560.00 83.04%
12,540.00 15,100.00 2,560.00 83.05%
417,980.90 581,001.00 163,020.10 71.94%
80,647.23 (1.00) 80,648.23 (8,064,722.66)%
Page: 4



Income
BILLING
Lot Mowing Assessments
Lot Mow Billing
Total BILLING
OTHER REVENUE SOURCES
Interest Income
Surplus Funds Forward
Total OTHER REVENUE SOURCES
Total Income

Expenses
PERSONNEL

Salaries
FICA
Pension
Health Insurance
Worker's Compensation
Unemployement
Total PERSONNEL
MANAGEMENT
Supervisor Fees
Audit
Legal Advertising
Training and Conferences
Attorney
Total MANAGEMENT
FEES
Tax Collection Fees
Recording Fees & Charges
Total FEES
OPERATING
Computer Services
Refuse Removal
Pest Control
Telephone
Electric - Offices
Insurance
Office Supplies
Postage
Fuel & Lubricants
Uniform Rental
Shop Tools and Supplies
Operating Equipment
Total OPERATING
MAINTENANCE
Janitorial
Maintenance - Vehicle
Mainteance-Lot Mowing
Total MAINTENANCE

Date: 8/4/14 11:15:21 AM

Spring Lake Improvement District

402 - Lot Mowing Fund
From 10/1/2013 Through 9/30/2014

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - P&L by Fund (Original Budget)

Current Period Budget - YTD Budget Variance -
Current Year Actual Original Original Percent of Budget
177,614.11 196,685.00 (19,070.89) 80.30%
1,387.00 0.00 1,387.00 0.00%
179,001.11 196,685.00 (17,683.89) 91.01%
267.04 250.00 17.04 106.81%
0.00 15,000.00 (15,000.00) 0.00%
267.04 15,250.00 (14,982.96) 1.75%
179,268.15 211,935.00 (32,666.85) 84.59%
62,020.83 82,955.00 20,934.17 74.76%
4,744.51 6,346.00 1,601.49 74.76%
1,936.01 3,933.00 1,996.99 49.22%
10,933.31 19,168.00 8,234.69 57.03%
2,437.20 4,175.00 1,737.80 58.37%
0.00 740.00 740.00 0.00%
82,071.86 117,317.00 35,245.14 69.96%
1,000.00 1,200.00 200.00 83.33%
4,375.00 5,000.00 625.00 87.50%
14.72 200.00 185.28 7.36%
141.18 1,000.00 858.82 14.11%
2,000.00 2,800.00 800.00 71.42%
7,530.90 10,200.00 2,669.10 73.83%
5,328.29 10,000.00 4,671.71 53.28%
1,200.00 2,000.00 800.00 60.00%
6,528.29 12,000.00 5,471.71 54.40%
897.62 1,000.00 102.38 89.76%
282.00 360.00 78.00 78.33%
133.60 200.00 66.40 66.80%
1,009.36 1,400.00 390.64 72.09%
990.52 1,300.00 309.48 76.19%
3,049.66 2,750.00 (299.66) 110.89%
1,587.60 3,200.00 1,612.40 49.61%
126.42 500.00 373.58 25.28%
12,943.76 20,000.00 7,056.24 64.71%
1,028.57 1,200.00 171.43 85.71%
2,007.22 2,800.00 792.78 71.68%
291.90 3,000.00 2,708.10 9.73%
24,348.23 37,710.00 13,361.77 64.57%
224.75 600.00 375.25 37.45%
166.49 1,500.00 1,333.51 11.09%
5,892.41 10,000.00 4,107.59 58.92%
6,283.65 12,100.00 5,816.35 51.93%
Page: S



Spring Lake Improvement District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - P&L by Fund (Original Budget)
402 - Lot Mowing Fund
From 10/1/2013 Through 9/30/2014

Current Period Budget - YTD Budget Variance -
Current Year Actual Original Original Percent of Budget
CAPITAL OUTLAY
Capital Qutlay 14,950.00 15,000.00 50.00 99.66%
Total CAPITAL QUTLAY 14,950.00 ' 15,000.00 50.00 99.67%
RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT
Renewal & Replacement 0.00 7,609.00 7,609.00 0.00%
Total RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT 0.00 7,609.00 7,609.00 0.00%
Total Expenses 141,712.93 211,936.00 70,223.07 66.87%
Net Income 37,555.22 {1.00) 37,556.22 (3,755,521.88)%

Date: 8/4/14 11:15:21 AM Page: 6



Spring Lake Improvement District

Normal Trial Balance - Trial Balance by Fund

01 - General Fund
From 7/1/2014 Through 7/31/2014

Account Code Account Title Debit Balance Credit Balance
101100 Cash Operating 26,524.76

101200 State Board Fund A 2,278.94

101300 State Board R & R Fund A 2,616.84

101400 State Board Fund B 122.17

101500 State Board R & R Fund B 153.31

101600 Emergency Fund 63,741.62

101700 Capital Projects 14,592.12

101701 Capital - Pump Station 5,590.50

101702 Capital - Canal Restoration 15,000.00

101703 Capital - Control Structures 5,591.03

101704 Capital - Water Body Construction 133.00

101705 Capital - Parks and Recreation 16,143.43

101800 Renewal & Replacement 78,503.49

101901 Operating - General Fund Reserves 737,299.24

101902 Operating - Parks Reserves 27,753.00

101903 Operating - St Light Reserves 8,015.31

104006 Unrealized Loss Fund B 63.36

104009 Unrealized Loss RR Fund B 79.50

115005 A/R - Drainage 1,369.00
115200 A/R-Billing 1,116.74

117000 Alowance for Uncollectible A/R 1,116.74
133100 Due from Other Govt - PY Taxes 235,243.54

133200 Allowance for doubtful - due from Other 235,243.54

Govt.

202100 Accounts Payable 5.09

220347 Community Center Deposits 150.00
229100 Due to AFLAC 292.57
229200 Due to New York Life 2.98

229301 Health Insurance Payable 2,12

229400 Due to Pension 378.30
229500 Due to Health Insurance 6,955.82

229700 SEP/IRA Employee Contribution 403.31
229800 Roth IRA - Employee Contribution 88.52
271000 Unreserved Fund Balance 779,107.09
319100 Drainage Assessments 461,983.71
325200 General Govt. Assessments 440,496.06
343100 St Light Assessments 32,231.44
343900 Mosquito Assessment 10,743.81
347100 Viflage I Parks Billing 209.78
347200 Parks Assessments 141,412.49
349200 Mosquito on Water Bill 15,226.58
349300 St Lights on Water Bill 50,788.06
349400 County Right of Ways 3,264.75
361100 Interest Income 1,283.37
362100 Building Lease 6,190.00
511110 Supervisor Fees 2,250.00

513120 Salaries 243,110.49

513210 FICA 18,598.45

513220 Pension 10,985.71

513230 Health Insurance 39,703.92

513240 Worker's Compensation 8,773.92

513318 Tax Collection Fees 32,560.25

513320 Audit 8,750.00

513342 Computer Services 2,019.65

513343 Refuse Removal 634.50

Date: 8/4/14 11:18:46 AM
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Spring Lake Improvement District

01 - General Fund
From 7/1/2014 Through 7/31/2014

Normal Trial Balance - Trial Balance by Fund

Account Code Account Title Debit Balance Credit Balance
513344 Pest Control 485.80
513345 Janitorial 674.27
513400 Travel 418.00
513410 Portal Hosting & Support 1,768.26
513415 Telephone 2,875.88
513430 Electric - Offices 2,228.61
513440 Lease Vehicle 2,047.08
513445 Equipment Lease 62,340.80
513450 Insurance 38,119.89
513480 Legal Advertising 216.10
513490 Planning & Development 584.76
513491 Recording Fees & Charges 24.00
513510 Office Supplies 3,822.47
513520 Postage 789.43
513525 Fuel & Lubricants 24,496.38
513527 Uniform Rental 2,736.45
513542 Memberships 2,625.75
513550 Training and Conferences 7,245.59
513600 Capital Outlay 29,475.23
513620 Building Maintenance 4,451.69
514310 Attorney 4,500.00
514315 Legal ‘ 14,320.00
515310 Engineering 97,185.40
517710 Debt Principle - Waldron 79,429.52
517720 Debt Interest - Waldron 11,364.06
537520 Chemicals 19,369.40
538340 Grant Management 3,840.00
538430 Electric - Pump Station 5,358.64
538460 Maintenance-Pump Station 1,035.14
538465 Canal Restoration 5,338.10
538466 Maintenance - Vehicle 1,973.67
538526 Shop Tools and Supplies 5,101.57
538527 Operating Equipment 1,927.21
538610 Land Acquisition 42,631.28
538650 Surveys & Appraisals 1,500.00
541430 Electric - St Lights 69,809.93
572430 Electric - Parks & Median Signs 2,211.33
572460 Maintenance-Parks 12,742.63

Date: 8/4/14 11:18:46 AM

Total 01 - General Fund

2,181,979.12

2,181,979.12

Page: 2



Spring Lake Improvement District

Normal Trial Balance - Trial Balance by Fund

From 7/1/2014 Through 7/31/2014

41 - Water Fund

Account Code Account Title Debit Balance Credit Balance
101100 Cash Operating 113,242.26

101200 State Board Fund A 10,477.06

101300 State Board R & R Fund A 9,375.68

101400 State Board Fund B 619.73

101500 State Board R & R Fund B 527.33

101700 Capital Projects 168,359.55

101800 Renewal & Replacement 422,423.36

101900 Operating Reserve 107,108.26

101905 Certificate of Deposit 325,473.72

102100 Petty Cash 100.00

104006 Unrealized Loss Fund B 321.42

104009 Unrealized Loss RR Fund B 273.52

115200 A/R-Billing 72,521.35

117000 Alowance for Uncollectible A/R 24,326.93
161500 Land-Water Fund 7,014.20

162900 Buildings-Water 281,261.58

163900 Accumulated Depreciation 2,114,417.67
164912 Water System 2,646,973.09

166902 Equipment-Enterprise Funds 187,817.38

169901 Construction In Progress-Water 4,463.00

202100 Accounts Payable 3.05

207101 Street Lights on Water Bill 5,684.10
207102 Mosquito on Water Bill 1,701.31
210100 Compensated Absences 11,146.78
220100 Customer Deposits 53,224.25
220200 Refunds 146.35
229100 Due to AFLAC 236.57
229200 Due to New York Life 2.25

229301 Health Insurance Payable 7.13

229400 Due to Pensicn 2,553.62
229500 Due to Health Insurance 490.85

229700 SEP/IRA Employee Contribution 158.93
229800 Roth IRA - Employee Contribution 288.60
271000 Unreserved Fund Balance 2,064,323.43
324210 Impact Fees 1,650.00
343300 Water Revenue 472,718.17
343302 Meter Fees 2,415.00
343303 Backflow Fees 11,020.00
361100 Interest Income 1,783.04
369903 Miscellaneous Income 9,041.92
511110 Supervisor Fees 1,750.00

513120 Salaries 152,823.58

513210 FICA 11,690.32

513220 Pension 8,643.05

513230 Health Insurance 24,700.14

513240 Worker's Compensation 5,036.88

513320 Audit 4,375.00

513342 Computer Services 7,020.11

513343 Refuse Removal 493.50

513344 Pest Control 133.60

513345 Janitorial 224.76

513415 Telephone 3,723.22

513430 Electric - Offices 1,733.40

513450 Insurance 17,449.88

513480 Legal Advertising 25.76

Date: 8/4/14 11:18:46 AM

Page: 3



Spring Lake Improvement District

Normal Trial Balance - Trial Balance by Fund

41 - Water Fund
From 7/1/2014 Through 7/31/2014

Account Code Account Title Debit Balance Credit Balance
513491 Recording Fees & Charges 1,018.40
513492 Credit Card Fees 3,205.34
513510 Office Supplies 4,496.77
513520 Postage 4,222.38
513525 Fuel & Lubricants 5,385.94
513527 Uniform Rental 1,073.99
513542 Memberships 1,279.75
513550 Training and Conferences 2,587.69
513600 Capital OQutlay 25,191.40
513620 Building Maintenance 2,951.50
513630 Renewal & Replacement 46,129.00
514310 Attorney 3,500.00
533340 Contractural Services 3,500.00
533348 Potable Water Quality 2,810.00
533430 Electric - Water Plant 10,315.14
533440 Building Lease 6,190.00
533460 Maintenance-Water Plant 6,682.21
533495 Cross Connection Control 12,540.00
533525 Maintenance-Water Distribution 13,654.81
533630 Hydrant Testing 1,635.09
533636 Backflow Valves 2,142.82
537520 Chemicals 11,111.65
538466 Maintenance - Vehide 1,799.16
538526 Shop Tools and Supplies 3,295.15
538527 Operating Equipment 1,439.51
Total 41 - Water Fund 4,776,836.67 4,776,836.67

Date: 8/4/14 11:18:46 AM
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Spring Lake Improvement District
Normal Trial Balance - Trial Balance by Fund
42 - Lot Mowing Fund
From 7/1/2014 Through 7/31/2014

Account Code Account Title Debit Balance Credit Balance
101100 Cash Operating 8,849.56

101200 State Board Fund A 1,734.10

101400 State Board Fund B 49,01

101800 Renewal & Replacement 80,000.00

101900 Operating Reserve 140,333.17

104006 Unrealized Loss Fund B 25.41

115200 A/R-Billing 52,799.74

117000 Alowance for Uncollectible A/R 52,799.74
133100 Due from Other Govt - PY Taxes 34,050.00

133200 Allowance for doubtful - due from Other 34,050.00

Govt.

163900 Accumulated Depreciation 163,591.34
166902 Equipment-Enterprise Funds 179,798.89

202100 Accounts Payable 2.03

210100 Compensated Absences 4,180.04
229100 Due to AFLAC 60.71
229200 Due to New York Life 0.27

229301 Health Insurance Payable 0.10

229400 Due to Pension 1,010.49

229500 Due to Health Insurance 1,044.10

229700 SEP/IRA Employee Contribution 115.76
229800 Roth IRA - Employee Contribution 7.68
271000 Unreserved Fund Balance 207,336.38
343901 Lot Mowing Assessments 177,614.11
343902 Lot Mow Billing 1,387.00
361100 Interest Income 267.04
511110 Supervisor Fees 1,000.00

513120 Salaries 62,020.83

513210 FICA 4,744.51

513220 Pension 1,936.01

513230 Health Insurance 10,933.31

513240 Worker's Compensation 2,437.20

513318 Tax Collection Fees 5,328.29

513320 Audit 4,375.00

513342 Computer Services 897.62

513343 Refuse Removal 282.00

513344 Pest Control 133.60

513345 Janitorial 224.75

513415 Telephone 1,009.36

513430 Electric - Offices 990,52

513450 Insurance 3,049.66

513480 Legal Advertising 14.72

513491 Recording Fees & Charges 1,200.00

513510 Office Supplies 1,587.60

513520 Postage 126.42

513525 Fuel & Lubricants 12,943.76

513527 Uniform Rental 1,028.57

513550 Training and Conferences 141,18

513600 Capital Outlay 14,950.00

514310 Attorney 2,000.00

538466 Maintenance - Vehicle 166.49

538526 Shop Tools and Supplies 2,007.22

538527 Operating Equipment 291.90

539460 Mainteance-Lot Mowing 5,892.41

Date: 8/4/14 11:18:46 AM
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Spring Lake Improvement District
Normal Trial Balance - Trial Balance by Fund
42 - Lot Mowing Fund
From 7/1/2014 Through 7/31/2014

Account Code Account Title Debit Balance Credit Balance
Total 42 - Lot Mowing 641,409.80 641,409.80
Fund

Report Total 7,600,225.59 7,600,225.59

Report Difference 0.00

Date: 8/4/14 11:18:46 AM
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SPRING LAKE

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
Non-Ad Valorem Tax Receipts
Fiscal Year 2014-General Fund

DATE GROSS DISCOUNT COMM POSTAGE NET

11/1/2013 $18,148.17 $544.44 $17,603.73
11/1/2013 $59,656.20 $1,789.69 $57,866.51
11/25/2013 $1,498.89 $0.00 $1,498.89
11/26/12013 $194,5657.13 $5,836.71 $188,720.42
11/30/2013 $174,496.96 $5,234.91 $169,262.05
12/18/2013 $114,724.94 $3,441.72 $111,283.22
1/9/2014 $46,399.29 $1,391.71 $374.56 $44,633.02
2/13/2014 $49,087.62 $1,472.64 $47,614.98
3/5/2014 $40,520.69 $1,215.60 $39,305.09
4/1/2014 $109,312.69 $3,279.22 $106,033.47
5/2/2014 $41,494.62 $1,244.84 $40,249.78
6/6/2014 $176,470.91 $5,294.14 $171,176.77
71312014 $11,778.25 $353.00 $11,425.25
TOTALS TO DATE $1,038,146.36 $0.00 $31,008.62 $374.56] $1,006,673.18
| Assessments Assess Rec'v Discounts Commissions | Postage Net Asses |
DRAINAGE $507,589.001 43% $0.00 $13,372.41 $161.06 $432,869.47
GENERAL GOVT $482,066.00] 41% $0.00 $12,750.43 $153.57 $412,736.00
PARKS $143,990.00] 12% $0.00 $3,731.83 $44.95 $120,800.78

ST LIGHTS $29,600.00] 3% $0.00 $932.96 $11.24 $30,200.20
MOSQUITO $9,333.00] 1% $0.00 $310.99 $3.75 $10,066.73
$1,172,578.00] 100% $0.00 $31,098.62 $374.56] $1,006,673.18

IPercent Collectea 86%!




SPRING LAKE

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
Non-Ad Valorem Tax Receipts
Fiscal Year 2014-Lot Mowing

DATE GROSS DISCOUNT CONMM POSTAGE NET
11/1/2013 $3,352.07 $100.57 $3,251.50
11/1/2013 $7,039.86 $211.20 $6,828.66
11/26/2013 $25,797.31 $773.92 $25,023.39
11/30/2013 $21,594.24 $647.82 $20,946.42
12/18/2013 $26,950.98 $808.53 $26,142.45
1/9/2014 $11,772.55 $353.13 $11,419.42
2/312014 $14,832.36 $444 .87 $14,387.49
3/5/2014 $10,344.37 $310.34 $10,034.03
4/1/2014 $22,697.80 $6£0.88; $22,016.92
5/2/2014 $13,672.96 $410.19! $13,262.77
6/6/2014 $3,987.03 $119.61° $3,867.42
7/3/12014 $4,259.54 $127.74 $4,131.80
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TOTALS TO DATE $166,301.07 $0.00 $4,988.80, $0.00 $161,312.27
[ Assessments Assess Rec'v Discounts Commissions | Postage | NetAsses |
LOT MOWING $4 968.80! $0.00 $161,312.27

$196,685.00{ 100% $0.00°

| | {
IPercent Collected 82%}f




SPRING LAKE

IMPROYEMENT DISTRICT
Non-Ad Valorem Tax Receipts
Fiscal Year 2014-Village | Parks

DATE GROSS DISCOUNT COMM POSTAGE NET
11/1/2013 $224.22 $6.73 $217.49
11/1/2013 $1,517.20 $45.51 $1,471.69
11/26/2013 $2,693.03 $80.79 $2,612.24
11/30/2013 $2,730.96 $81.93 $2,649.03
12/18/2013 $1,104.31 $33.13 $1,071.18

1/9/2014 $494.87 $14.84 $480.03
2/3/2014 $617.56 318.53 $599.03
3/5/2014 $694.84 $20.85 $673.99
4/1/2014 $942.63 ) $28.28 $914.35
5/2/2014 $644.91 r $19.34 $625.57
6/6/2014 $244.18 57.33 $236.85
7/3/12014 $0.05 50.001 $0.05
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TOTALS TO DATE $11,908.76 | $0.00l $357.26. $0.00 $11.551.50
| Assessments Assess Rec'v Discounts Commissions | Postage | NetAsses |
VILLAGE | PARKS $12,880.00} 100%! $0.00, $257.26 $0.00 $11,551.50
| i J
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